
JOHN B.  BAUGHMAN 
ROBERT C. MOORE 
THOMAS J. HELLMANN 

HAZELRIGG & Cox, LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

415 WEST MAIN STREET, SUITE 1 

P.O. BOX 676 DYKE L. HAZELEIGG (1881-1970) 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 4 0 6 0 2 - 0 6 7 6  LOUIS Cox (1907-1971) 

FAX: (502) 875-7158 
TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271 October 4,201 1 

Via Hand-Delivery 
Mr. Jeff R. Derouen 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevard 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, I<entucky 40602-061 5 

Re: An liivestigation into tlie Condition and Quality of Service of 
Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (“Hillridge”) 
PSC Case No. 201 1-00371 

Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Please find enclosed for filing in the above referenced case the original and five copies of 
Hillridge’s Answers to tlie Commission’s Data Requests. Please call me if you have any 
questions coiicerning this filing, and thaidc you for your attention to this matter. 

\Respectfully > s binitted, 
(-----\, 

$ 

/ Robert C. Moore 

RCM/ 
Enclosures 
cc: Soiija Ridge 



In the Matter of: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE ~OMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSIOI\I 

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE CONDITION AND ) 
QIJALTTY OF SERVICE OF HILLRIDGE ) CASE NO. 201 1-00371 
FACILITIES, INC. ) 

ANSWERS OF HILLRIDGE FACILITIES, INC., 
TO DATA REOUESTS 

Comes Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (“Hillridge”), by counsel, and for its Answers to the 

Public Service Cornmission’s Data Requests , states as follows 

1. 807 KAR 5 :006, Section 9, requires a utility to maintain a written record of 

all complaints. Provide a copy of all records regarding complaints that Hillridge has 

received since Januaiy 1,2009. 

ANSWER: The records concerning complaints related to sanitary sewer service that have 

been received by Hillridge are set forth on Attachment 1. 

2. Provide a map of Hillridge’s collection arid treatment facilities. This map 

sliall show the location of all facilities, to include collection mains, manholes, and lift 

stations. It sliall also indicate each facility’s size and date of installation or construction. 

Using the information that 807 KAR 5:006, Section 9, requires Hillridge to maintain, 

indicate on this map the location and frequency of service complaints that Hillridge has 

received since January 1, 2009. 

ANSWER: The maps reflecting Hillridge’s collection and treatment facilities are attached 

hereto as Attaclmient 2. The location and frequency of service coinplaints received by Hillridge 

since Januaiy 1, 2009, is also contained in Attaclmient 2. 

3. a. Provide a copy of each Notice of Violation (“NOV”) that Hillridge 



$as received from the Kentucky Division of Water since January 1, 200.5. 

b. For each NOV provided in response to Item 3(a), state the filial 

action talcen by the Kentucky Division of Water on the NOV and all corrective action that 

Hillridge performed in response. 

ANSWER: Copies of the Notices of Violation (“NOV”) received by Hillridge since 

JanLiary 1,2005, are set forth in Attachment 3. No final action has been taken by the Division 

of Water with respect to the NOVs received by Hillridge since January 1, 200.5. However, 

the Energy and Environment Cabinet has filed an Administrative Complaint against Hillridge 

based on these NOVs. Hillridge has talcen the following actions in responding to the NOVs 

issued to it by the Division of Water (“DOW”): 

a. 

b. 

Taken steps to insure that bypasses are reported within tlie proper timeframe; 

Hillridge has hired a new wastewater treatment operator, Covered Bridge TJtilities 

to operate its WWTP; 

Taken steps to insure that tlie Discharge Monitoring Reports (“DMRs”) for its 

facility are filed with the DOW in a timely manner; 

A flow metering device was installed at the WWTP; 

Implemented a number of repairs at the WWTP; 

Submitted a plan to DOW to make repairs and upgrades to its collection system; 

Met with representatives of DOW to discuss the WWTP and collection systeni; 

and, 

Iinplemented its Plan to make repairs and upgrades to its collection system. 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:071, Section 6, Hillridge is required to maintain a 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f“ 

g. 

h. 

4. 

record of all system interruptions. Provide a copy of this record log showing all system 
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inteiyuptions since January 1, 2006. 

ANSWER: Objection. Hillridge objects to this request to the extent that it requires 

speculation as to the meaning of intewuption. However, without waiving this objection, 

Hillridge states that service to its customers has not been interrupted since January 1, 2006, other 

than as set foi-th in the records concerning complaints set forth in Attachrnent 1. 

5 Provide a copy of the procedures that Hillridge follows to inspect its 

sewage collection and treatment facilities. 

ANSWER: Hillridge lias retained qualified, and where necessary, licensed individuals to 

operate its WWTP. These individuals operate and maintain the sewer system and WWTP by 

performing daily inspections, tests, cleaning and maintenance activities at the WWTP, as well as 

inspection of the four (4) lift stations. Mrs. Ridge also inspects the operation and maintenance of 

the WWTP and lift stations on a daily basis. Furthermore, when Hillridge receives a complaint, 

it iiispects the collection system at the house involved in the complaint, as well as upstream and 

downstream of same by camera inspection. 

6.  a. State whether Hillridge has made a systematic inspection of its 

collection mains using video equipment to determine the location of potential blockages. 

ANSWER: The Louisville and Jefferson Coiinty Metropolitan Sewer District (“MSD”) 

made a systematic inspection of Hillridge’s sanitary sewer system, including its collection mains, 

using video equipment. Hillridge participated in this investigation of its sanitary sewer systeni by 

retaining a contractor to accompany MSD and to review its sanitary sewer systems at the same 

time 

b. If yes: 

(1) State the date of this inspection; 
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ANSWER: The inspection took place between June 2009 through September 2009. 

(2) Describe the extent of the inspection; and 

ANSWER: Hillridge’s entire sanitary sewer collection system was inspected, with the 

except of the few areas where a camera could not be insei-ted to the lines due to root blockage. 

(3 j State the iiaiiie of the person or entity malting the inspection. 

ANSWER : MSD persoiviel performed the inspection, and personnel from Murphy 

Excavating accoinpanied MSD on behalf of Hillridge 

c. If 110, explain why Hillridge has not coiiducted such inspection. 

ANSWER: Not applicable. 

7” State the name and address of each person or entity with whom Hillridge 

has currently contracted to provide routine inaiiitenarice and operation services for its 

sewage collection and treatment facilities. For each vendor identified, provide all mitten 

contracts regarding such services between Hillridge and the vendor. 

ANSWER : Hillridge has contracted with Covered Bridge TJtilities, Inc., Attention: 

Lawrence Sinither, P. 0. Box 91588, L,ouisville, Kentucky 40291, to provide routine 

maintenance and operation services for its sewage collection and treatment facilities. Hillridge 

does not have a written contract with Covered Bridge TJtilities, Inc., b i t  pays the amount of 

$1,650.00 for the monthly fee. Hillridge also contacts with Murphy’s Excavating to provide 

repair services. 

8. Describe tlie role of Hillridge’s iiianagement iii the routine maintenance 

and operation of Hillridge’s facilities. 

ANSWER : Hillridge’s nianageinerit taltes the following action with respect to the routine 

maintenance and operation of Hillridge’s facilities: At least 4 times a week, management visually 
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inspects the WWTP to make sure the pumps are running, the effluent is clear, checlts the bar 

screen, checks the log book, and checlts the status of the employees of Covered Bridge [Jtilities, 

Inc. Management hires Hillridge’s contractors aiid supervises the contractors, reviews and pays 

the bills of Hillridge, resolves billing discrepancies, determines when work is to be performed on 

Hillridge’s facilities and bids the jobs to obtain competitive quotes, receives, reviews and 

responds to complaints made to Hillridge by its customers, participates in proceedings before the 

Public Service Commission, participates in discussions with regulatory agencies, including the 

Division of Water and Public Service Comnission, participates in responding to complaints 

or inquiries made by regulatory agencies, participates in preparation of tax returns, hires aiid 

supervises professionals working for Hillridge, identifies and addresses problems that may arise 

with respect to the operation and maintenance of the WWTP and collection system. 

a. State whether Hillridge has a program or procedures to locate and 9. 

repair broken or clogged sewer collection mains. 

ANSWER: Hillridge has no formal, written program or procedures to locate arid repair 

broken or clogged sewer collection mains. However, periodically Hillridge performs a smoke 

test of its collection system to determine and locate problem areas. Furthermore, when Hillridge 

is notified by its customers of a problem with its collection system, Hillridge will camera the 

affected section of the collection system and make the necessary repairs. Hillridge is currently 

iinplementiiig repairs to its collection system based on the results of tlie video inspection of its 

lines, and is also performing a house to house inspection of its collection system. 

b. If a written program or procedures exist, provide a copy. 

ANSWER: See Answer to 9a. 

c. If no written program or procedures exist, describe Willridge’s 



procedures for locating and repairing broken or clogged sewer collection mains. 

ANSWER: See Answer to 9a. 

d. If Hillridge has no program or procedures for locating arid repairing 

brolten or clogged sewer collection mains, explain why not. 

ANSWER: See Answer to 9a. 

10. State the current status of Hillridge’s Kentucky Pollutant Discharge 

Elimination System (“KP D E S ”) permit . 

ANSWER: Hillridge’s Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“KPDES”) 

permit was set to expire on December 3 1 , 2007. Hillridge timely submitted its KPDES perinit 

renewal application on June 12,2007. The Kentucky Division of Water did not renew 

Hillridge’s ICPDES permit. Therefore, since January 1 , 2008, Hillridge has been operating 

pursuant to the requirements of its prior permit, as directed by the Kentucky Division of Water. 

On or about August 1 , 20 1 1 , Joiy M. Reclter, Manager, Surface Water Perinits Branch, Division 

of Water, forwarded a letter to Hillridge advising it that a draft Notice of Intent to deny the 

KPDES permit for Hillridge has been completed and persons wishing to comment upon or object 

to the proposed action were invited to submit cominents to the Division of Water on or before 

August 3 1 , 201 1. Hillridge submitted its objection to this Notice of Intent to Deny the IQDES 

permit, and to date no action has been taken with respect to same. 

1 1. Provide all correspondence between Hillridge and DOW regarding 

Hillridge’s KPDES permit. 

ANSWER: Please see Attachment 4. 

12. Provide all correspondence between Hillridge and Louisville-Jefferson 

Coiunty Metropolitan Sewer District since January 1 , 2000, regarding the construction, 
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maintenance and operation of Hillridge's facilities. 

ANSWER: Objection, Hillridge objects to Request No. 12 to the extent that 

correspondence between Hillridge and MSD concerning the sale/purchase of the subject 

WWTP is required to be produced. Subject to this objection, Hillridge states that it has no 

such documents. 

Sonja Ridge 
STATE OF KENTTJCKY 

COUNTY OF FRANJSLIN 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Sonja Ridge, as her own free act and deed this 

day of September, 20 1 1 

Notary Public, State at Large 
My Commission expires: 

Robert C. Moore 
Hazelrigg & Cox, LL,P 
415 West Main Street, lst Floor 
P.O. Box 676 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676 

I 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by first class 
mail, postage prepaid, on Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Public Service Commission, 2 I 1 
Sower Blvd., P.O. Box 61 5 ,  Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, on(h.e.f$day of October, 201 1. 
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LARGE OR OVERSIZED 

MAP(§) 

RECEIVED ON: October 5,2011 



8907 Collingwood Rd- 1/20/2009 through 1/22/2009 
4005 Kirby Ln- 2/02/2009 (called twice) 
9212 Collingwood Rd- 3/10/2009 
3808 Modesto Rd- 3/18/ 2009 (called twice) and 3/30/2009 
3900 Kirby Ln- 4/10/2009 
9208 Lethborough- 4/25/2009 (called twice) 
9010 Collingwood Rd- 4/27/2009 (called twice) and 5/4/2009 
3907 Bonifay Ct- 5/05/2009 (called three times) through 5/6/2009 (called twice) 
8909 Del Cristo- 6/12/2009 (called three times) 
9210 Collingwood Rd- 7/2/2009 through 7/3/2009 
8910 La Costa- 7/03/2009 and 7/6/2009 
8909 Collingwood Rd- 9/18/2009 
8910 Lethborough- 10/23/2009 (called twice) 
8909 Lethborough- 11/08/2009 
3711 Modesta Rd- 11/19/2009, 12/12/2009 (called three times) and 12/22/2009 
9011 Collingwood Rd- 1/21/2010 
8931 La Costa Rd- 2/16/2010 (called twice) and 2/23/2010 
4102 San Marcos Rd- 3/01/2010 
Kirby Ln, Shannon Run and Pirogue-4/28/2010 through 4/29/2010 
9311 Lebeau Ct-  5/03/2010 
Kirby Ln- 7/10/2010 
4107 Cottage Hill Rd- 7/16/2010 and 7/19/2010 
9211 Collingwood Rd- 10/01/2010 
4102 San Marcos- 10/05/2010 through 10/06/2010 and 10/14/2010 through 10/18/2010 
9014 Collingwood Rd- 12/02/2010 
4104 Cottage Hill Rd- 1/01/2011 
4101 San Marcos Rd- 1/03/2011 
9105 Lethborough Dr- 2/13/2011 
9008 Collingwood Rd- 6/16/2011 
3902 Lethborough Dr- 3/02/2011 
8416 Hursthorne Wood PI- 6/07/2010 
4016 Stony Brook- 3/01/2011 
4105 Samoset Ct-  3/02/2011 
4109 Stony Brook- 2/23/2009 
4105 Samoset- 5/20/2009 (called twice) 
4107 Samoset C t -  7/08/2009 and 7/25/2009 
Brookhurst - 7/27/2009 (smell coming from MSD sewer) 
3313 Lafollette Dr- 9/05/2009 and 9/15/2009 
4111 Samoset Ct-  3/19/2010 
4006 Stony Brook Dr- 5/17/2010 
4111 Samoset Ct-  5/28/2010 through 5/29/2010 



3805 Bristol Oaks Ct- 7/27/2009 (called twice) 
8707 Bristol Oaks Ct- 3/01/2010 
3808 Shannon Run Trail- 4/15/2010 
3805 Shannon Run Trail- 6/27/2011 through 6/28/2011 and 7/16/2011 through 7/18/2011 
3605 Shannon Run Trail- 8/07/2011 through 8/08/2011 
3607 Shannon Run Trail- 8/07/2011 through 8/08/2011 





STEVEN L. BESHEAR 
GOVERNOR 

RORERT D. VANCE 
SECRETARY 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET 

Division of Wzter 
91 16 Leesgate Rd 

Louisville, KY 40222-5084 
www kentucky gov 

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

February 15,2008 

CertifiedNo.. 7005 0390 0003 0864 0186 
Return R.eceipt Requested 

Donald Ridge 
17825 Bndbe Rd 
Fisherville, ICY 40023 

Re- Notice of Violation 
AI UD. 2067 
AI Name: Hillridge Facilities Inc 
Activity ID: ENV20080001 
Permit No. ICY003 6226 
Jefferson County, ICY 

Dear Donald Ridge: 

The Rentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of 
Violation for violations discovered at your facility Please review tlis Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that 
all remedial measures are complc$ed by the specified deadlines. You will be required to attend an administrative 
enforcenient meeting to be scheduled by the Division af Enforcement. Additional remedial meastires and 
deadlines will be determined at that time 

Your cooperation and attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have auy questions, please contact me 
at 502-429-7 122 

Sincerely, 

hk Brad Trivette, 
Environmental Inspector I11 
Division of Water 

Enclosure 

I;entuckyUnbridlzdSpirit corn An Equal Opportunity Employer bVFlD 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET 

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVlRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Division of Water 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

To: Donald Ridge 
17825 Bndbe Rd 
Fisherville, ICY 40023 

AI Name: Hillridge Facilities Inc 
County: Jefferson 
Enforcement Case ID: 
Date(s) Violation(s) Observed: 2/5/2008 & 02/11/2008 

AI ID: 2067 Activity ID: ENV20080001 

This is to advise that you are in violatioii of the provisions cited below: 

1 Violation Description far Subject Item GINSOOOOOOOOOl(KPDES Individual): 
Whenever, by reason of emergency or accident, a spill or discharge occurs which results in pollution of the 
waters of the Commonwealth, the Division of Water shalI be notified by the most rapid means available 
[40 1 IL4R 5 0 15 Section 21 

Description of Non Compliance: 
The manhole at the sewer plant was overflowing at the time of inspection. The surge basin was being 
pumped directly into the chlorine contact tank bypassing secondary treatment. The operator told me it was 
set up on a float switch and comes on automatically It as never been reported as a bypass. 

The remedial rneasure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Immediately report all overflows and bypasses from tlie sewer collection system or the waste water 
treatment plant. [40I KAR 5 015 Section 2,401 KAR 5.065 Section 1(12)(f)] 

2 Violation Description for Subject Item GINSOOOOOOO00X(KPDES Individual): 
Reporting Reqiiirements - Monitoring Reports Monitoring results shall be reported at the intervals 
specificd in the permit [401 KAR 5:065 Section 1(12)(d)] 

Description of Non Compliance: 
DMR's have not been received for the months of Feb , Mar, Aug., Oct. of 2007 

The remedial measurets), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Submit. monitoring reports to the Division of Water by the 28th day of following month of the compliance 
period. [401 KAR 5 065 Section 1(12)(d)] 

3 Violation Description for  Subject Item GINSOO00000001(KPDES Individual): 
Reporting Requircmcnts - Monitoring Reports Monitoring results shall be rcported on a Discharge 
Monitoring Report (DMR). [401 ICAR 5.065 Section 1(12)(d)l] 

Description of Non CompIiance: 
DMR's have not been received for the months of Feb., Mar, Aug., Oct of 2007 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Submit monitoring reports to the Division o f  Water by the 28th day of following nionth of the compliance 
period. [40I IOiR 5 065 Section 1(12)(d)] 

4 Violation Description for Subject Item GINS0000000001(IU)DES Individual): 
Twenty-four (24) hour reporting The perinittee shall follow the provisions of 401 KAR 5 015 and shall 
orally report any noncompliance which may endanger health or the environment, within 24 hours from the 



tinie the permittee becomes aware of the circumstances Tllis report shall be in addition to and not in lieu 
of any other reporting requirement applicable to the noncompliance [401 ICAR i 065 Section 1( 12)(f)] 

Description of Non Compliance: 
The manhole at the sewer plant was overflowing at the time of inspection. TIE surge basin was being 
puniped directly into the chloi-irie contact tank bypassing secondary treatment. The operator told me it was 
set up on a float switch and comes on automatically It as never been reported as a bypass 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Immediately report all overfiows and bypasses from the sewer collection system or the waste water 
treatment plant [401 KAR 5 01 5 Section 2, 401 KAR 5:065 Section 1(12)(f)] 

5 Violation Description for Subject Item GINSO0000000010(PDES Individual): 
Proper Operation and Maintenance The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain all 
facilities and systems of treatment and control and related appurtenances which are installed or used by the 
permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions of tllis pennit Proper operation and maintenance also 
includes adequate laboratory controls, and appropriate quality assurance procedures. This provision 
requires tlie operation of back-up or auxiliary facilities or similar systems which are installed by a permittee 
only when the operation is necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit [401 IolR 
5.065 Section 1(5)] 

Description o f  Non Compliance: 
Some of the bypasses are not being reported. On the day of the inspection the flow was very high and the 
sinaller plants clarifier was losing some solids The surge tank was bypassing directly to the chlorine tank 
to reduce flow to the plant The clilorine was not sufficient for the flow The fecal sample taken of the 
emuent resulted in > 1,200 colonies/ IO0 ml The collection system appears to have I & I problems during 
wet weather The flow on the 5th and 6th was over the top oftlie v notch weir The manhole at the plant 
overflowed both days. Tliere have been repeated reports of overflows at the manhole located at the sewer 
plant, The dry weather flow is usually <200,000 gallons Tlie plant usually exceeds the design flow of 
362,000 during wet weather The max. daily flow was exceeded for the following months in 2007. Jan, Feb, 
Mar, Apr, May, Oct: Nov, Dec 

The remedial rneasure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
IJse proper operations and maintenance practices that will ensure compliance with a11 appiicable 
regulations and KPDES permit requirements [40I ICAR 5x065 Section I(S)J 

6 Vialation Description for Subject Item GINS0000000001(I<PDES Individual): 
All wastewater treatment plants shall have a disinfection process which meets tlie following requirements: 
An ultraviolet disinfection system designed to treat the anticipated peak hourly flow; a cliIorination system 
with a flow or demand proportional feed system. Tlie chiorine contact tank shall have a minimum 
detention time ofthirty (30) minutes based on the average flow, or fifteen (15) minutes based on the peak 
hourly flow, whichever requires 81e larger tank size Wastewater treatment plants shall also have a 
decliloxination system with a flow or deniand proportional feed system if necessary to meet tlie effluent 
limits, or a chlorination system with a manually controllcd fced systcm and a flow equalization basin 
designed ta eliminate the diurnal flow variations [dol 1G.R 5 005 Section 1 I (  I)] 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Tliere was a fecal violation in May 2007 
1,200 colonies/ 100 ml. 

The fecal sample talcen of the effluent on 2/5/05 resulted in 

The remediat rneasure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as fallows: 
Properly operate the disinfection system to meet permit limits. [401 I= 5.005 Section 11( I)] 

7 Violation Description for Subject Item GINS0000000001(ICPDES Individual): 
The flow measuring device shall measure all flow received at the wastewater treatment plant. An 
indicating, recording, and totalizing flow measuring device sliall be installed at each large wastewater 
treatment plant [401 IOUR 5.005 Section 1-21 



Description of Non Compliance: 
During very wet weather the flow is over the top of the V-notch weir and can not be measured properly 
The flow was over the top of the weir 2-5-08 and on 2-6-08 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as Follows: 
Install a flow measuring device that can measure all of the flow entering the waste water facility [401 
KAR 5.005 Section 121 

8 Violation Description for  Subject Item GINSO0OOOOOOOl(lSPDES Individual): 
Standard Pennit Conditions The permittee is also advised that all ICPDES permit conditi'ons in ICPDES 
Regulation 401 KAR 5.065, Section 1 will apply to all discliarges authorized by tlis pcrmit. This permit 
has been issued under the provisions of ICRS Chapter 224 and regulations promulgated pursuant thereto 
Issuance of this permit does not relieve the permittee from the responsibility of obtaining any other permits 
or licenses required by this Cabinet and other state, federal, and local agencies. It is the responsibility of the 
permittee to demonstrate compliance with permit parameter liinitations by utilization of sufficiently 
sensitive analytical mcthods [401 KAR 5.065 Section l (  I)(a)] 

Description of Non Compliance: 
DMR, violations for 2007 June-fecal, J~ily-NH3, Apr-TSS and Aug-fecal The fecal sample taken on 2-5- 
08 resulted in > 1,200 colonies/ 100ml. 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to  be completed by are as follows: 
Use proper operations and maintenance practices that will ensure compliance with all applicable 
regulations and KPDES permit limits. [401 I W  5.065 Section 1 (l)(a)] 

9 Violation Description for Subject Item GINS0000000001(I(PDES Individual): 
There shall be 110 discharge that causes the surface waters of the Commonwealth to be aesthetically or 
otherwise degraded by substances that: (a) settle to form objectionable deposits, (b) float as debris, scum, 
oil, or other matter to form a nuisance, (c) produce objectionable color, odor, taste, turbidity; (d) injure, are 
chronically or acutely toxic to or produce adverse physiological or behavioral responses in humans, 
animals, fish and other aquatic life [401 1U.R 5.031 Section 21 

Description of Non Compliance: 
The high flow at the sewer plant during the period of 2-5-08 to 2-1 1-08 resulted in grey water and some 
lite sludge solids being discharged to the stream A citizen complaint concerning grey water discoloring 
the stream was sent the Louisville regional office on 2-10-08 and on 2-1 1-08.. The investigation on 2-1 1-08 
coilfinned grey water and a dusting of light sludge solids in the stream below the plants effluent discharge 
point. The plants discharge was cloudy on the 2-5-08 and was clear at 2 0 0  pm on 2-1 1-08" Joe Sanders, 
the plant operator, confirmed via phone conversation on 2-12-08 that the air at the plant had been reduced 
for several days due to the high flow. The reduction in air for the aeration basins had resulted in some grey 
water discharge The stream below the plant was still discolored grey at the time of my 2-1 1-.08 complaint 
investigation. The time was 2:OO pin to 4 00 pin The water upstream ofthe plant was very clear and free of 
any sludge deposits 

The remedial measure(s), nnd date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Immediately stop causing degradation to thc waters of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. [401 KAR 5:031 
Section 2(a,c)J 

1 Violation Description for Subject Item GINS0000000001(I~PDES Individual): 
0 

Applicabiiity ofthe KPDES Requiremenrs The I(I'"UES program shali require a pennit to discharge 
pollutants fioin a point source into waters of the CoInrnonwealth Compliance with the ICPDES program 
rcquircmcnts shall constitutc compliance with thc opcratiorial pcrinit rcquircmcnts of 401 I o i R  5 005 and 
reqiiir'ements related to the operational peirnit Failure to obtain a KPDES permit shall not relieve a 
discharger subject to the KPDES program from complying with the applicable performance standards of 
that program, 401 KAR i 050 to 5 080, inclusive [401 K A R  5 055 Section 11 



Description of Nan Compliance: 
The system has repeated overflows of untreated wastewater fiom the manhole at the plant Th~s overflow 
goes directly to the stream. 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Immediately stop all non-permitted discharges of untreated wastewater from entering the waters of the 
Commonwealth of Kentticlcy 1401 Iolx 5.055 Section 11 

Violation Description for Subject Item GINS0000000001(I(PDES Individual): 

The KPDES program requires permits for the discharge of pollutants from a point source into the waters of 
the Commonwealth. [401 KAR 5 055 Section 11 

Description of Nan Compliance: 
The facility does not hold an active KPDES permit. The pennit expired Dec 3 1, 2007. The new permit has 
not been issued becausc a regional sewer system is now available. 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Stop all non-permitted discharges of wastewater from entering the waters of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky Comply with all of the terms of the ICPDES permit and connect to the regional inunicipal sewer 
[401 KAR i 055 Section 11 

Violation Description for Subject Item GINS0000000001(I(PDES Individual): 

The permittee shall comply with all conditions of tlie pennit. Any permit non-compliance shall constitute a 
violation of KRS 224, among which shall be the fallowing remedies. Enforcement action, permit 
revocation, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or denial of permit renewal application. [40 1 Ec4R 
5:065 Section l(l)(a)] 

Description of Non Compliance: 
The facility has failed to comply with the tenns of the pennit. A regional sewcr system is now available 
The owner of the sewer system has failed to connect to the regional sewer system 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Stop all non-permitted discharges of wastewater froin entering the waters of the Coinmoilwealth of 
Kcntticky Comply with all ofthe terms of the IQDES permit and connect to thc regioual municipal sewcr. 
You will be required to attend an admiilistrative enforcement iiieethig to be scheduled by the Division of 
Enforcement Additional remedial measures will be deterniined at that time 

[40l KAR 5 055 Section 13 

--___I--- - I ___. 
Violations of the above cited statute(s) andlor regulatioii(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violatiou 
Violations cany civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statuteshgulations 
violated. In addition, violations may be concurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their 
deadlines does not provide eseinptinn finm liability for violations during the period of remediation, nor prevent 

If you have questions or need fiirther i~lforination, n n t e  or call the undersigned: 
additional remedial Ineasures from being required. .--- 

Division of Water 
Louisville R.egiona1 Ollice 

9 116 Leesgale Rd 
Louisville, IC? 40222-5084 

502-429-7122(8:00 AM'- 4130 PM) 
Mr. Bnd Trivette, Environmental Inspector I11 



Issued By" 
Mr. Brad Trivette, Environ.tneiita1 Inspector 111 

Date: Febniary 15,2008 

Issued By- 
Mr Charles Roth, Eiivironmental Control Supervisor 
Date. Febniary 15, 2008 

How Delivered. Certified Certifred43egistered # 7005 0390 0003 0864 0186 



STEVEN L. BESHEAR 
GOVERNOR 

ROBERT 0. VANCE 
SECRETARY 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT 
300 FAIR OAKS LANE 

FRANKFORT KENTiJCW 40601 
www.kentuckv. eov 

April 30, 2008 

Hand Delivered 

Hillridge Facilities Inc 
Donald Ridge 
17825 Bradbe Rd 
Fisherville, ICY 40023 

RE. Hillridge Facilities Inc 
A.1 #2067 
Activity # ELW20080001 
KPDES Permit # KY0036226 
Jefferson County, Kentucky 

Dear Mr.  ridge^ 

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (KDEP) has reviewed the Discharge 
Monitoring Report @MR) results for your facility During this review, the D E P  has identified the 
following items that appear to be in violation of your KPDES permit and Kentucky’s environmental 
regulations 

Failed to submit Discharge Monitoring Reports ( D M R s )  for the months of 
February, March, August, and October of 2007, as required by Part III (A) of the 
Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) permit # 
KY0036226 Monitoring results must be obtained for each month and reported 
on a preprinted DMR form The completed DMRs for each month must be sent 
to the Division of Water postmarked no later than the 28th day of  the month 
following the conipleted month 

Failing to comply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (KPDES) permit limits for KYO036226, Outfall 001-1, for Total 
Ammonia Nitrogen (TAN) during the month of July 2007 The permitted limits 
for TAN Concentration during the months of May through October are a 30-day 
average of 2 mg/l and a daily maximum of 4 mg/l. The reported result was a 
daily maximum of 7.90 mg/l for the month of July 2007 

Failing to comply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (IQDES) permit limits for KY0036226, Outfall 001-1, for Fecal 
Coliform Bacteria (FCB) during the month of June 2007 The permitted limits 

KanluckyUnbridlzdSpujI corn An Equal Opportunity Employer WF!D 



for FCB Concentration are a 30-day geometric average of  200 colony-forming 
units per IOOrnI (c f u  /100ml) of water and a 7-day geometric average of 400 
c.f u /10Oml The reported results were a 30-day geometric average of 230 
c f 11 /1OOml and a 7-day geometric average of 1200 c f u./lOOml 

Failing to comply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (IQDES) permit limits for KY0036226, Outfall 001-1, for Total 
Suspended Solids (TSS) during the month of  April 200‘7 The permitted limits 
for TSS Concentration are a 30-day average of 30 mg/l and a daily maximum of 
60 mg/l. The reported result was a daily maximum of 71 mg/l. 

In order to preserve the quality of Kentucky’s water resources, it is important for all facilities to 
comply with the terms and conditions of their KPDES permits Since you have reported that your 
facility is not in compliance with your permit, the KnEP would like to know the circumstances that 
caused your facility to be in violation of your permit, what actions you will take to bring your facility 
back into compliance, and when those actions will be taken Failing to comply with the terms and 
conditions of your IQDES permit is a violation of 401 ICAR 5 065 Please submit this information, in 
writing, along with any missing Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs), to the IUDEP’s Division of 
Enforcement at the above address, on or before May 30, 2008 

It is very important that KPDES permit violations be corrected Compliance with these 
standards is essential in achieving the best water quality in our lakes, rivers, and streams. Failing to 
comply with IQDES permits can lead to the formal citation of violation, and potentially t o  the 
assessment of penalties that can be as high as $25,000 per day per violation. 

The I(DEP looks forward to receiving your submission and worlung toward the improvement of 
water quality in Kentucky Please contact me at 502-564-2150 extension 266, if you have any 
questions 

Sincerely, 

Lori Conway 
Environmental Enforcement Specialist 
Division of Enforcement 



STEVEN L. BESEEAX 
GOVERNOR 

LEONARD I<. PETERS 

SECRETARY 

ENERGY AND ENVTRONMENT CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL. PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT 

300 FAIR OAKS 1.ANE 

FRANKFORT KENTUCKY 4060 I 
www.kentuckv.eov 

June 27,2008 

CERTIFIED MAIL No. 7005 3 1 10 0002 2395 6437 
Return Receipt Requested 

Donald Ridge 
Hillridge Facilities Inc 
17825 Bradbe Rd 
Fisherville, KY 40023 

Re: Notice of Violation 
A I D :  2067 
AI Name: Hillridge Facilities Inc 
Activity ID: ENV20080002 
Facility No. KY0036226 
Jefferson County, KY 
Case No. DOW 0801 11 

Dear Mr. Ridge: 

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of 
Violation for violations discovered at your facility. Please review this Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that 
all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines. 

Your cooperation and attention to this niatter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact 
Lori Conway of my staff at (502) 564-21.50 at extension 266. 

Sincerely, 

for Mark J. Cleland, M.P.A., R.E.H.S. 
Environmental Control Manager 
Compliance and Operations Branch 

MJC/lec 

Enclosure 

I<cntuc~~UnbridledSpiri t  corn An Equal Opporhinily Employer M/F/D 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
ENERGY and ENVIRONMENT CABINET 

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Division of Enforcement 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

To: Donald Ridge 
17825 Bradbe Rd 
Fisherville, ICY 40023 

AI Name: Hillridge Facilities Inc 
County: Jefferson 
Enforcement Case ID: DOW 080111 
Facility Number: WOO36226 
Date( s) Violation( s ) 0 bserved : 06/25/2008 

This is to advise that you are in violation of the provisions cited below: 

AI ID: 2067 Activity ID: ENV20080002 

1 Violation Description for Subject Item GINSOOOOOOOOOl(KPDES Individual): 
Conditions Applicable to all KPDES Permits. All conditions applicable to KPDES permits shall be 
incorporated into the perinits either expressly or by reference. If incorporated by reference, a specific 
citation to these administrative regulations shall be given in the permit. In addition to conditions required 
in all KPDES permits, the cabinet shall establish conditions as required on a case-by-case basis under 
Section 2 of tllis administrative regulation and 401 ICAR. 5:070. Duty to CompIy, General Requirement: 
The permittee shall comply with all conditions of this permit. Any permit noncompliance constitutes a 
violation of I<RS Chapter 224, among which are the following remedies. enforcement action, permit 
revocation, revocation and reissuance, or modification; or denial of a pennit renewal application. [40 1 
KAR 5:065 Section l(l)(a)J 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply with tlie Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Eliniination System (ICPDES) permit limits for 
KY0036226, Outfall 00 1-1, for Fecal Coliform Bacteria (FCB) during the month of August 2007, and 
January of 2008 The permitted limits for FCB Concentration are a 30-day geometric average of 200 
colony-forming units per l00ml (c f.u /l00id) of water and a 7-day geomekic average of 400 c.f u /100ml 
The reported results were a 30 -day geometric average of 2 17 c.fu f 1 00ml and a 7-day geometric average of 
1200 c f u /nil for August 2007; and a 7-day geometric average of 974 c f u /100ml for January of 2008 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) i o  be completed by are as follows: 
Hillridge Facilities Iiic shall develop and submit a Corrective Action Plan Due 7/25/2008 This plan shall 
provide a detailed witten explanation of reasons for the violation, what is being done to maintain 
compliance at the facility, and a proposed schedule specifying when the corrective actions are to be 
completcd. The KDEP wiLl continue to monitor your DMRs. Hillridge Facilities Inc. sliall comply with 
the ternis and conditions ICPDES Permit number ICY0036226 E401 KAR 5:065] 

2 Violation Description for Subject Item GINSOOOO0OQOOl(ICPDES Individual): 
Conditions Applicable to all KPDES Permits All conditions applicable to ICPDES permits shall be 
incorporated into the permits either cxpressly or by rcference. If'incorporated by referencc, a specific 
citation to these administrative regulations shall be given in the permit In addition to conditions required 
in all ICPDES permits, the cabinet shall establish conditions as required on a case-by-case basis under 
Section 2 of this administrative regulation and 401 ICAR 5 070 Duty to Comply, General Requirement 
The permittee sliall cornply with all conditjons of this permit Any pennit noncompliailce constitutes a 
violation of ISRS Chapter 224, among which are the following remedies enforcemcnt action, permit 
revocation, revocation and reissuance, or modification, or denial of a permit renewal application [40 1 
KAR 5 065 Section l(l)(a)] 



AI: Hillridge Faciiities Inc -- 2067 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (IQDES) permit limits for 
KY0036226, Outfall 001-1, for Biochemical Osygen Demand (BOD) during tlie months of February and 
March of 2008. Thc permitted liniits for BOD Loading are a 30-day average of 40 9 lbsldy and a daily 
maximum of 8 1 8 lbs/dy The reported results were a 30-day average of 44 68 Ibs/dy and a daily maximurn 
of 92.56 Ibs/dy for February of 2005; and a 30-day average of 73.57 Ibs/dy and a daily maximum of l%2 
Ibs/dy for March of 2008. The permitted limits for BOD Concentration are a 30-day average of 15 mg/l 
and a daily masimum of SO mg/l. The reported results were a daily maximum of 3 1 mg/l for February of 
2008, and a 30-day average of 16 mg/l and a daily masimum of 34 mgA for March of 2008. 

The remedial measure@), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Hillridge Facilities Inc. shall develop and submit a Corrective Action Plan. Due 7/25/2008 This plan shall 
provide a detailed written explanation of reasons for the violation, what is being done to maintain 
compliance at the facility, and a proposed schedule specifying when the corrective actions arc to be 
completed. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. Hillridge Facilities Inc shall comply with 
the terms and conditions KPDES Permit number KY0036226. 1401 1 W  5.0651 

-. _____. - 
Violations of the above cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation. 
Violations carry civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statutes/regulations 
violated. 11 addition, violations may be CoIicurrently enjoined Compliance with remedial measures and their 
deadlines does not provide exemption from liability for violations during tlie period of remediation, nor prevent 
additional remedial measures from being required. 
If you have questions or need further information, write or call tlie undersigned: 

.- ~ ___ 

Department for Environmental Protection 
Division of Enforcement 

300 Fair Oaks Lane 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

502-564-2150 extension 266 (8-00 AM - 4130 PM) 
Ms Lori Conway, Enforcement Specialist 

" 
Issued By: 

Ms Lori E Conway 
Environmental Enforcement Specialist 
Compliance aid Operations Branch 
Date: June 27, 2008 

Issued By. 
for Mark J Cleland. M.P A.. R E  H.S 
Environmental Control Manager 
Conp!iaice aiid Operations Branch 
Date: June 27, 2008 

How Delivered. Certified Mail CertifiedRegistered if 7005 3 110 0002 2395 6437 

Page 2 



STEVEN L. BESHEAR 
GOVERNOR 

LEONARD K. PETERS 
SECRETARY 

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

300 FAIR OAKS LANE 
DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT 

FRANKFORTKENTUCKY40601 
www. kentuckv.gov 

October 28,2008 

CERTIFIED MAIL No. 7007 0710 0004 2988 5709 
Return Receipt Requested 

Hillridge Facilities Inc 
Donald Ridge 
17825 Bradbe Rd 
Fisherville, KY 40023 

Re: Notice of Violation 
AID: 2067 
AI Name: Hillridge Facilities Inc 
Activity ID: ENV20080003 
Facility No. ICY0036226 
Jefferson County, ICY 
Case No. DOW 0801 11 

Dear Mr. Ridge: 

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of 
Violation for violations discovered at your facility Please review this Notice of Violation carefully to ensure that 
all remedial measures are completed by tlie specified deadlines 

Your cooperation and attention to t h i s  matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact 
Lori Conway of my staff at (502) 564-2150 at ebension 266. 

Sincerely, 

for Mark J. Cleland, M.P A , R.E.H S. 
Environmental Control Manager 
Compliance and Operations Branch 

MJCIlec 

Znclosure 

k;anhickyUnbridlsdSpirit corn An Equal Opporhmity Employer ?dF/D 
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COMR/IONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
ENERGY and ENVIRONMENT CABINET 

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Division of Enforcement 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

To: Hillridge Facilities Inc. 
Donald Ridge 
17825 Bradbe Rd 
Fisherville, KY 40023 

AI Name: Hillridge Facilities Inc 
County: Jefferson 
Enforcement Case ID: DOW 080211 
Facility Number: ICY0036226 
Date(s) Violation(s) Observed: 10/22/2008 

AI ID: 2067 Activity ID: ENV20080003 

This is to advise that you are in violation of the provisions cited below: 

1 Violation Description for Subject Item GINS0000000001(KPDES Individual): 
Conditions Applicable to all KPDES Perniits All coiiditions applicable to KPDES permits shall be 
incorporated irito the permits either espressly or by reference If incorporated by reference, a specific 
citation to these administrative regulations shall be given in the permit In addition to conditions required 
in all KPDES permits, the cabinet shall establish conditions as required on a case-by-case basis under 
Section 2 of this administrative regulation and 401 KAR 5 070 Duty to Comply, General Requirement 
The permittee sball comply with all conditions of this permit. Any permit noiicompliance constitutes a 
violation of KRS Chaptcr 224, among which are the following remedies- enforcement action, permit 
revocation, revocation and reissoance, or modification, or denial of a permit renewal application [40 1 
I(AR 5 065 Section l(l)(a)J 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discliarge Elimination System (KPDES) pennit limits for 
KY0036226, Outfall 001-1, for Total Suspended Solids (TSS) during the month ofApril 2008. The 
permitted limits for TSS Concentration are a 30-day average of 30 mg/l and a daily maximum of 60 mg/l 
The reported result was a daily maximum of 89 mg/l. 

The remedial rneasure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Hillridge Facilities Inc shall develop and submit a Corrective Action Plan. Que 11/26/2008. This plan 
shall provide a detailed written explanation of reasons for the violation, what is being done to maintain 
compliance at the facility, and a proposed schedule specifying when the corrective actions are to be 
completed. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. Hillridge Facilities Inc shall comply with 
the tcrrns and conditions of KPDES Pcrmit number WOO36226 [401 KAR 5:065] 

2 Violation Description for Subject Item GINSOOOO000001(KPDES Individual): 
Conditions Applicable to all IQDES Permits. All conditions applicable to KPDES permits shall be 
incorporated into the pennits either expressly or by reference If incorporated by reference, a specific 
citation to these administrative regulations shall be given in the permit In addition to conditions required 
in aU KPDES permits, the cabinet shall establish conditions as required on a case-by-case basis under 
Section 2 ofthis administrative regulation and 401 ICAR 5 070. Duty to Comply, General Requirement. 
The permittee shall comply with all conditions of this permit Any permit noncompliance constitutes a 
violation of KRS Chapter 224, among which are the following reniedies~ enforcement action, permit 
revocation, revocation and ieissuance, or modification, or dcnial of a permit rencwal application [401 
IG4R 5 065 Section l(l)(a)] 

Description of NOR Compliance: 



AI. Hillridge Facilities Inc -- 2067 

Failing to comply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) permit limits for 
KY0036226, Outfall 001-1, for Total h n o n i a  Nitrogen (TAN) during the months of May and June of 
2008 The permitted limits for TAN Loading during the months of May through October are a .30-day 
average of 5.45 Ibsldy and a daily maximum of 10 9 lbsldy The reported results were a 3 0-day average of 
29.798 lbsldy and a daily masimuni of 38.65 Ibsldy for May 2008, and a 30-day average of 7.776 and a 
daily maximum o f  38.11 nigjl for June 2008. The permitted limits for TAN Concentration during the 
months of May through October are a 30-day average o f  2 mgll and a daily maximum of 4 mgll: The 
reported results were a 30-day average of 10 75 mg/l and a daily maximum of 15 30 mg/l for May 2008; 
arid a 30-day average of 4.87 mg/l and a daily maximum of 24 79 mgA for June 2008 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (I(DEP) acknowledges the explanation attached to 
the 2nd Quarter 2008 Discliarge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) detailing Sllridge's determination of the 
cause o f  tliis violation Hillridge Facilities Iiic. sliall comply with the terms and conditions IQDES Permit 
number KY0036226. The KDEP is already in negotiations with Hillridge Facilities regarding previous and 
current noncompliance by the facility.. No additional submittals are required for these violations at this 
time. The KDEP will continue to monitor your DMRs. Ellridge Facilities Inc. shall comply with the 
terms and conditions of KPDES Permit number ICY0036226 [401 ICAR 5:06i] 

- I--___.p__ - 
Violations of the above cited statute(s) andor regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation 
Violations carry civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statuteslregulations 
violated In addition, violations may be concurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their 
deadlines does not provide exemption from liability for violations during the period of remediation, nor prevent 

If you have questions or need further mformation, write or call die undersigned: 
additional remedial measures from being required. ~ - .  

Department for Environmental Protection 
Division of Enforcement 

300 Fair Oalcs Lane 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

502-564-21 50 extension 266 (8.00 AM - 4 30 PM) 
Ms Lori Conway, Enfo~ cement Specialist 

Y 

Issued By: 
Ms Lori E. Conway 
Enviromiental Enforcement Specialist 
Compliance and Operations Branch 
Date: October 28,2008 

Issued By 
for Mark J Cleland, M.P A ,  R E  H C 
Environmental Control Manager 
Compliance and Operations Branch 
Date' October 28, 2.008 

How Delivered Certified Mail Certified/Registered # 7007 0710 0004 2988 5709 
Page 2 



STEVEN L. BESHEAR 
GOVERNOR 

LEONARD K. PETERS 
SECRETARY 

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT 
300 FAIR OAKS LANE 

FRANKFORT KENTUCKY 40601 
ww w. kentuckv. e= 

March 8,2010 

CERTIFIED MAIL No. 7008 1830 0003 65 10 1603 
Return Receipt Requested 

Hillridge Facilities Inc. 
Donald Ridge 
17825 Bradbe Rd 
Fisherville, ICY 40023 

Re: Notice of Violation 
AITD: 2067 
AI Name: Hillridge Facilities Inr, 
Activity ID. E m 2 0  10000 1 
Facility No ICY0036226 
Jefferson County, ICY 

Dear Mr.. Ridge: 

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Protection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of 
Violation for violations discovered at your facility. Please review this Notice of Violation carehlly to ensure that 
all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines 

Your cooperation and attention ta this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me 
at (502) 564-2150 extension 266 

S uicerelp, 

LoriE Conway 
Eiivironmental Ellforcement Specialist 
Compliance and Operations Branch 

Enclosure 

> 
An Equal O p p o r h e  Employer WFID 



COMh4ONWEALTI-I OF IUENTUCKY 
ENERGY and ENVIRONMENT CABINF,T 

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Division of Enforcement 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

To: Hillridge Facilities Inc 
Donald Ridge 
17825 Bradbe Rd 
Fisherville, KY 40023 

AI Name: Hillridge Facilities Inc 
County: Jefferson 
Facility Number: ICY0036226 
Date(s) Violation(s) Observed: 03/03/2010 

AI ID: 2067 Activity ID: ENV20100001 

This is to advise that you are in violation of the provisions cited below" 

1 Violation Description for Subject Item AI000000002067(): 
No person shall, drrectly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the 
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, mi or otherwise 
discliargcd into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
cabinet or in contravention of m y  of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. F R S  224.70-1 101 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply with 40 CFR 122,4I(a) as adopted by 401 KAR 5.065 Sec. 2(1)(a) by failing to 
comply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) permit limits for 
KY0036226, Outfall 001-1, for Total Ammonia Nitrogen (TAN) during the months of August of 
2008, and for the months of May, July and September of 2009 

The permitted limits for TAN Loading during the montlis of May through October are a 30-day 
average of 5 45 lbstdy and a daily maximrim of 10 9 Ibddy The reported results were a 30-day 
average of 8 387 Ibsldy and a daily masimum of 12.63 Ibsldy for May of 2009, a 30-day average of 
10 5 1 lbsldy and a daily inasiinum of 13 04 lbs/dy for July of 2009, and a daily masiinum of 12 90 
Ibs/dy for Septembcr of 2009 

The permitted limits for TAN Concentration during the months of May through October are a 30- 
day average of 2 mg/l and a daily maximum of 4 mg/l The reported results were daily maximum 
of 5 20 ing/I for August of 2008, a 30-day average of 3 80 mg/l and a daily maximum of 6 50 mg/l 
for May of 2009; a 30-day avcrage of 7.68 mg/l and a daily masirnum of 8.90 mg/l for July of 
2009, and a 30-day average of 3 08 mgA and a daily rnaxiuilriuni of 7 00 mg/l for September of 2O09. 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) ta be completed by are as follows: 
Hillridge Facilities Inc shall comply with the tenns and conditions of KPDES Perniit 
#ISYO036226. [KRS 224.70-1 101 

2 Vio!ation Descnptioii for Subject Item A1000000002067(): 
No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the 
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thro'j~11, drained, run or otherwise 
discharged into such waters any pollutant, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters of the Coimnonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. @KRS 224.70-1 10J 



AI: Hillridge Facilities Lnc -- 2067 

Description of Nan Compliance: 
Failing to comply with 40 CFR 122 41(a) as adopted by 401 KAR 5 065 Sec 2(l)(a) by failing to 
rneet the Kentucky Pollutaut Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) pennit limit for KY003 6226, 
Outfall 001-1, for Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) during the months of September and October 
of 2009, and for tlie month of March of 2009. 

The permitted h i t s  for TRC Conceiitration are a 30-day average of 0 0 15 mg/l mid a daily 
maximum of 0 01 9 mgA The reported results were a 30-dav average of 0 050 mg/l and a daily 
maximum of 0 14 mg/l for September of 2008, a 30-day average of 0 26 mg/f and a daily 
masimuin of 0 80 mg/l for October of 2008; and a 30-day average of 0 41 mg/I and a daily 
mavimum of 1 95 mg/l for March of 2009 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Hillridge Facilities Inc shall comply with the terms and conditions of IQDES Permit 
#KY0036226 [ICRS 224.70-1 101 

3 Violation Description for Subject Item AIO00000002067() 
No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into m y  of the 
waters of the Conunonwealth, or cause, pennit or suffer to be tlxowu, drained, ruii or otherwise 
discharged into such waters any pollutant, or m y  substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters ofthe Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
contravention of any of tlie provisions of this chapter 224.70-1 IO] 

Description of Nan Compliance: 
Failing to comply with 40 CFR 122 41(a) as adopted by 401 KAR 5 065 Sec. 2(l)(a) by failing to 
cornply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discliarge Elimination System (KPDES) pennit limits for 
KY0036226, Outfall 001-1, for Dissolved Oxygen (DO) during the month of February of 2009 

The pernittted limit for DO Concentration is a minimum of 7 mgA. The reported result was a 
minimum of 5.8 mg/l. 

The remedial rneasure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Hillridge Facilities Inc. shall comply with the teriils and conditions of KPDES Pernitt 
#ICY0036226 [ItRS 224.70-1 IO] 

4 Violation Description for Subject Item AIOO0000002067()- 
No person shall, difectly or indirectly, throw, drain, nin or otherwise discharge into any of the 
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise 
discharged into such waters any pollutant, or a i y  substance that shall cause or contribute to thc 
pollution of the waters of the Commonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
cabinet or in contravention of any of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter. FCRS 224 70-1 IO] 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to coniply with 40 CFR 122.4 1 (a) as adopted by 40 1 KAR 5.065 Sec. 2( l)(a) by failing to 
cornply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Eliininatiori System (KPDES) pennit limits for 
KY0036226, Outfall 001-1, for Total Suspended Solids (TSS) during the month of February of 
2009 
The permitted h i t s  for TSS Concentration are a 30-day average of 30 mg/l and a daily masimiim 
of 60 mg/l. The reported result was a daily maximum of 67 mg/l. 

Page 2 



AI. Hillridge Facilities h c  -- 2067 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Hillridge Facilities Im.  shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit 
#ICY0036226 [KRS 2"24.70-110] 

5 Violation Description for Subject Item A.I000000002067() 
No person shall, directly or indirectly, throw, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of the 
waters of the Commonwealth, or cause, permit or suffer to be thrown, drained, run or otherwise 
discharged into such waters any pollutaiit, or any substance that shall cause or contribute to the 
pollution of the waters ofthe Cormnonwealth in contravention of the standards adopted by the 
cabinet or in coiitraventioii of m y  of the rules, regulations, permits, or orders of the cabinet or in 
Contravention of any of the provisions of this chapter PCRS 224.70-1 101 

Description of Non Compliance: 
Failing to comply with 40 CFR 122.41(a) as adopted by 401 GJL 5-065 Sec. 2(l)(a) by failing to 
comply with the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) permit limits for 
KY0036226, Outfall 001-1, for Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) during the month of 
February of 2009. 

The permitted limits for BOD L,oading are a 30-day average of 40 9 Ibs/dy and a daily maximum of 
8 1 8 lbs/dy The reported result was a daily maximum of 82 32 lbs/dy 

The permitted limits for BOD Concentration are a 30-day average of 15 mg/l and a daily maximum 
of 30 mg/l. The reported results were a 30-day average of 16 mg/l and a daily maximum of 3,j 
mg/l I 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Hillridge Facilities Inc. shall comply with the terms and conditions of KPDES Permit 
#ICY0036226 [KRS 224.70-1 101 

Violations of the above cited statute(s) andor regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation 
Violatioils carry civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the statuteslregulations 
violated In addition, wolations may be concurrently enjoined Compliance with remedial measures and their 
deadlines does not provide exemption from liability for violations during tlie period of remediation, nor prevent 
additional remcdial mcasures from being required. 
If you have questions or need further information, write or call the undersigned. 

Department for Environmental Protection 
Division of Enforcement 

300 Fair Oalcs Lane 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

502-564-2150 ext 266 (8 00 AM. - 4.30 PM) 
Lon E Conway, Enforcement Specialist 
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AI. Killridge Facilities Inc -- 2061 

Issued By: 
Lori E. Conway 
Environmental Enforcement Specialist 
Compliance and Operations Branch 
Date- March 5, 20 10 

&@/L:f: *- 

Issued By. 
Mark J Cleland, M.P.A., R.E.H.S. 
Environmental Control Manager 
Compliance and Operations Branch 
Date: March 5 ,  2010 

How Delivered Certified Mail CertifiedmegisteredSf 7008 1830 0003 6510 1503 
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STEVEN L. BESHEAR 
GOVERNOR 

LEONARD I<, PETERS 
SECRETARY 

ENERGY AND ENVIRQNMENT CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Divisian of Water 
9 1 16 Leesgate Rd 

Louisville, KY 40222-5084 
www kentucky.gov 

January 20, 20 1 1 

Certified No. 7005 1 140 0003 38 1.3 2966 
Return Receipt Requested 

Donald Ridge 
17825 Bradbe Rd 
Fisherville, KY 40023 

Re: Notice of Violation 
A I D :  2067 
AI Name: Hillridge Facilities Inc 
Activity ID: ENV20110001 
Pennit No. ICY0036226 
Jefferson County, KY 

Dear Mr. Ridge: 

The Kentucky Department for Environmental Pratection (DEP) has issued the enclosed Notice of 
Violation for violations discovered at your facility on 1/5/2011. Please review this Notice of Violation carefully 
to ensure that all remedial measures are completed by the specified deadlines. 

Your cooperation and attention to this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions, please contact me 
at 502-429-7 122. 

Mr. Brad Trivette, 
Environmental Inspector I 1  I 
Division of Water 

Enclosure 

KentucIiyIlnbridledSpirit corn An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D 

http://kentucky.gov


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET 

DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Division of Water 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

To: Donald Ridge 
17825 Bradbe R.d 
Fisheiville, KY 40023 

AI Name: Hillridge Facilities h c  
Discovery ID: CIN2011000 1 
Enforcement Case LD: 
Date@) Violation(s) Observed: 0 1/05/2011 

AI ID: 2067 Activity ID: E m 2 0  1 1000 1 
County: Jefferson 

This is to advise that you are in violation of the provisions cited below: 

1 Violation Description for Subject Item GINSQOQOOOOOOl~DES Individual): 
The IiPDES projyaiil reqiihes peiinits fur the discliarge of pollutants fi-om a point soiii ce into the waters of 
the Commonwealth. [dol ICAR 5:055 Section 23. 

Description of Non Compliance: 

Water will not reissue tlie permit because a regional municipal system is now available. 
The racility does not hold an active KPDES pennit. The permit expired in Dec. 2007. The Division of 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Cease all  inp permitted discharges and connect the privately owned system to tlie Regional iiiunicipal 
collectjon system as deleriniiied by the Disision of Eiiforcement. [40 1 I U R  !5:055 Section 23 

2 Violation Description for Subject Item GLNS000000000.~(P(PB~ES Individual): 
Proper Operation and Maintenance. Tlie permittee shall at all times properly operate and iiiaintain all 
facilities and systems of treatment and conti.ol and related appui-tenances which are installed or used by the 
perinittee to achieve coinpliaiice with tlie conditions of tliis pennit. Proper operation aiid rriaiiitenaiice also 
incl tides adeqiiate laboratory controls, and appropriate qiiality assurai~ce procedures. This provision 
requires tlie operation of b a c k q ~  or auxiliary facilities or similar systems which are installed by a permittee 
only wlieii the operation is necessary to achieve conipliance with the coiiditioiis of the permit. [40 CFR 
122.4 I [e)]. [40 1 I<AR 5:065 Section 2( I ) ]  

Description of Non Compliance: 
The facility is not being properly operated and maintained as required. There are inaiiitenaiice issues at  the 
plant. The sludge collector on tlie conci-ete plant is down .foi, repaii-s. Tlie air has been turned off to keep 
solids from leaving. The aeratioii basin and clarifier are c,loudy and dark. The parts have been ordered but 
niay take several we l t s  to arrive. 
The ail- was recently off at the iiietnl plant. The aeration basin was also darker than desired. There were also 
large sludge clriinps coming up behind the weirs. The air is on now. Tlie final effluent is cloudy. 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be cornpletecl by are as follows: 
The permittee inust: at all times: properly operate 8 maintain the facility. With proper approval(s) froin the 
Division of Water, upgrade/update the facility in order to meet the regulatoiy requirements aiid facility 
permit conditions. Witliin thirty ( 3 0 )  days of the receipt: or h i s  notice, the pennittee shall submit a \Gritten 
notitication to the undersigned that tlie permittee complies with all I-eqiiiiements of its pein~it. Failure to 
coiiiply with the reinedial 1neasi.ires or repeated violations of this requirement may subject you and/or your 
conipany to a n  iininediale referral to the Division of Eiiforceinent. E401 KAR 5:065 Section ? ( I ) ]  



3 Violation Description for Subject Item C11NS0OQOQ00001 (KPDES Individual): 
All wastewater tieatinent plants shall have a disinfection process which ineets tlie .Following requirements: 
A n  ultraviolet disinfectioii system designed to treat the anticipated peali hourly flow; a clilorination system 
with a Flow or demand proporlional feed system. The chlorine contact tank shall have a minimum 
detention time oftIiii,t7/ ( 3 0 )  minutes based on the aveiage flow: 0 1  fifteen ( I  5) iiiinutes based on the peal; 
hourly tlow, wliicliever requires the larger tank size. Wastewater treatment plants shall also have a 
dechlorination system with a llow or demand propoi.tional feed system if necessaiy to meet the effluent 
limits; or a clilorinatioii system with a maiiually controlled feed systein and a flow equalization basin 
designed to elirninate the diuiiial flow variations. Tablet type cliloriiiatioii equipment sliall not be used in 
an intermediate or large WWTP. [dol KAR 5:005 Section 113. 

Description of Non Compliance: 
The I'acility has failed lo pi operly niainlain and / or operate the disinfectioii unit 

Thei-e have been three TRC violations in 201 0. 
There were tcvo fecal violatioiis for 20 10. 

The remedial measure(s), and date(s) to be completed by a r e  as follows: 
The permittee must iinmediately maintain and operate the disinfection nnit to allow for compliance with 
perniit conditions. Within tliiity (30) days oftlie receipt ofthis notice, the permittee shall submit a written 
notification to the undersigned that tlie perniittee coinplies with all requirements of its pennit. Failure to 
comply ivith tlie remedial measures 01 repeated violations ofthis requirement may subject you and/or your 
company to an iinrnerliate ieferral to tlie Division of Enforcement. [401 KAR 5.005 Section 1 1 1  

4 Violation Description for Subject Item 4;1[NSQOOCb000001(IU?DES Individual): 
Tlic peniiittee must coiiiply with all cotirlitioiis af this peiinit. h y  permit noncompliance constitutes a 
violation of the Clean Water Act and  KRS 224 and is grounds for eiifoicernent action: Tor peiiiiit 
terinination. 1 evocation and I rissuance, or modification; or denial of a permit i eneital application. [40 
C.F.R. 172.41(a)]. [-I01 IOZR 5:065 Section 2(1)] 

Description of Non Compliance: 

The facility lias Failed to coinply with the effluent liinihtions contained iii  the pennit. 
DMR violations for 301 0: 

Jan- Fecal and TRC 
May-D O., NI-1.3 and TRC 
June-D O., NH3,TRCFecal. and B.O.D. 
July- D.O. and M-I3 
At~g- D.O. 

The  remedin1 measut-e(s), and date(s) to be completed by a re  as fo8lows: 
The permittee must coiiiply wit11 effluent liinitations and all conditions oftlie T<PDES permit. Within tliilty 
(30) days of tlie receipt of this notice, the pennitlee shall submit a written iiolificatioii to the undersigned 
that tlie permittee coinplies \tit11 all reqtiireinents of its permit. Failure to comply with tlie remedial 
measiires or repeated violations of this requirement may sub.ject you and/or your conipaiiy to an iininediate 
I-efe'enal to the Division of Enforcement. [40 I KAR 5:065 Section 2(1)] 

5 Violation Description for  SuI>ject Item GINS006)(9000001(I(IP~ES Individual): 
No person shall directly, or indirectly, Ihrow, drain, run or otherwise discharge into any of tlie waters of the 
Coinmonwealth, or cause, permit or su-H'er to be thrown, drained, run  otherwise rliscarged into such waters 
any pollutant, or aiiy substance that shall cause or contribute to the pollution of the waters of the 
cominoiicvealtli in coiitravention of tlie standards adopted by tlie cabinet 01 i n  contravention of any of the 
I-tiles, regulations: perinits: or orders of the cabinet 01' in contravention of aiiy of tlie provisions ofthis 
chapter. [KR.S 224.70-1 IO]. 



Description of Noli Compliance: 
Pollutants have entered and contribtrted to the pollution of the waters of the Comiiion\~ealtli 
The stiearn is cloudy below tlie effluent outfnll. It is very clear upstream of the plants outfall. 

'The rernedial meusure(s), and date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Iininediately cease all activity. which is contribtlting or has contributed to the pollution of the waters of the 
Conimonwealth Within thirty ( 3 0 )  days of the receipt of this notice. the permittee/responsible party sliall 
submit a plan of action and a schedule of implemeiitation to the undersigned desci ibing the necessary 
measures talten lo add1 ess !lie nun-compliance. Failure lo comply with the remedial measures or repeated 
violations ofthis reqtiirenient may subject you and or your company to an immediate referral to the 
Division of Enforcement. E<RS 124.70-1 I O ]  

6 Violation Description for Subjcct Item GLNS0000000001(ISPDES Individual): 
Surface waters shall not be aesthetically or otheiwise degraded. [10 1 IUR 10:03 1 Section 21. [40 1 ICAR 
1 0:Oi I Section 21 

Description of Non Compliance: 
The waters of tlie Commonwealtli have been degraded. 
The stream is cloudy below tlie eftluent otitfnll. Jt is very clear tipstream oftlie plants outfall 

The remedial rneasure(s), aiid date(s) to be completed by are as follows: 
Iininediately cease all discharges that ale aesthetically or otherwise degrading tlie waters oftlie 
Conimonwealth. The erfluent inust be brought into compliance so as to elimiiiate slrealn degiadation. 
Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this notice, the peiinittee/responsible paity shall subinit a plan of 
action and a scliedule of iniple~nentatio~~ to the midersiped describing tlie necessa~y measures talcen to 
address the non-compliance Failure to coislpiy with the remedial measures or repeated violatioiis of this 
reqtiii ement may subject you and or your company to an immediate referral to the Division of 
Enforcement. [-COT Iou i  10303 1 Section 31 

7 Violation Description for Subject item GLNS0000000001(KPDES Individual): 
The pennittee must coinply with all conrlitioiis of this permit. Any permit iioiiconipliance constitutes a 
violation of the Cleaii Water Act and KRS 324 and is grounds for enforcement action: for peimit 
termination. revocation and reissuance, or modification, oi denial of a perinit renewal application. [40 
C.F.R. 123 41(a)]. [A01 KAR 5:OGS Section 21 

Description of Non Compliance: 
The facility has failed to coinply with the tenns of the pennit. The peimitte has not connected tlie sewer 
system to the niiinicipal regional system which is now available. 

The remedial measure(s), and daCe(s) to be completed by are  as follows: 
Comply with all conditions of the KPDES peimit. Cease all tinpermitted dischaiges and connect tlie 
1" ivately owned system to the Regional rnilnicipal collection system as deter mined by tlie Division of 
Enforcement [401 1 U R  5 065 Section 21 

--_.-- ------_. ~ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ -  
Violations of the above cited statute(s) and/or regulation(s) are subject to a civil penalty per day per violation. 
Violations carry civil penalties of up to $25,000 per day per violation depending on the stakktedregulations 
violated. In addition, violations may be concurrently enjoined. Compliance with remedial measures and their 
deadlines does not provide exemption from liability for violations during the period of remediation, nor prevent 
additional remedial measures from being required. 
If you have questions or need fuither information, write or call the undersigned 



Louisville Regional Office 
9 1 16 Leesgate Rd 

L,ouisville, KY 40227-5084 
502-439-7122 (8 :OO AM- 4:30 PM) 

h4r" Brad Trivette, E~nvironinental Inspector III 

Issued By: 
MI-. Brad Trivette, Ein ironinental Inspector I I 1  

Date: January 20, 20 1 1 

Issued By: 
MI-. Charles Roth, Envil-oimental Control Supervisor 

Date: January 20, 201 1 

How Delivered: Certified Certified/Registered ## 7005 1140 0003 3813 2966 
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Certified No. 7007 071 0 0004 2989 9591 
Return Receipt Rcqucstcd 

Mr. Donald Ridge 
17825 Bradbe Road 
Fishcrville, KY 40023 

February I 9,201 0 
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1,EONARD K .  PETERS 
5ECRETAR Y 

RE: Sewer Sanction in place on 
Hillridge Facilities, Inc. W W V  
DOWO80l11 
AXID: 2067 
KPDES NO. ICY0036226 
Jefferson County, Kentucky 

Dear MI. Ridge: 

This lctter is to notifjr you that the Division of Enforcement has placcd a scwcr sanction on thc 
Rillridge Facilities wastewater treatment plant and sewage collection system far the following reasons: 

1. Our records indicate that the wwtp and the sewer collection system bas had an excessive 
number of ovcrflows and tlic facility has failcd to dcvelop and implement a Sanitary 
Scwer Ovcrflow Plan (SSOP) to address the Inflow, Xdiltration (MI) within the 6 

collection system; and 
- - -. I 

2) The facility’s Kentucky Pollutant ,Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) Pernil 
Number KY0036226 was suspended by the Cabinet: on April 30,2008. 

State regulations allow the Cabinet to place the Hillridge Facilities wastcwater system on scwcr 
sandian to ensure appropriate memureg are taken to prolect the waters o f  the Commonwealth. The 
sewer sanction once in place will not allow any sewer ljne extensions or bps on to  existing sewer lines, 
including single family dwellings, to occw without an exemption approved by t h i s  office. These 
requcsts for cxcrnption to the sanction should be submitted ta Greg Wilson at thc Divisian of 
Enforcerncnt using the attached Sewer Sanction Exemption Request Form. All exemption rcquests 
submitted must be signed by a representative ofthe murikjpality, facil,ily, or agency receiving the 

A n  Fniial nnnnrtiinih, Fmnlnvrr M/F/n 
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wastewater. These rcqucsts arc rcvicwcd on a case-by-case basis and approved OT denied based on the 
natusc of the request, the condition oft l ie system, aid the progress the facility has made in complying 
witli all pcrtincnt regulaiions, pennits, and orders. 

To have the sewer sanction lifted, thc Hillridge facility must meet with the Division of Water and 
the Division of Enforcement to outline remedial measures necessary to address capacity, Inflow 
Infiltration (T/I) problems and the excessive: number of overflows that occur within the sewer collcction 
systcm. 

If you would like to arrangc a meeting with this o%ce or if you have any questions please do not 
hesitate to contact Greg Wilson at 502-564-2150, extension 168 or e-mail at greg.wilson @cy.gov. 

i --. - S j merely, 

Jeffrey Cummins, Assistant Director 
Division Enforcement 

Enclosure 

Cc: DOW Louisville Regional Oflice- Charlie Roth 
Division of Plumbing 
Main File 
DOW - Hmid  Reylsrzadeh 
IQDES File 

I ”  

I 
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RICHARD A. GREENBERG 
rgreen berg@sgnattorneys. corn 

S M I T H ,  G R E E N B E R G  & NAPIER P L L C  

ATTORN EY S 

May 14,2008 

Greg Wilson 
Division of Enforcement 
Environmental & Public 
Protection Cabinet 
300 Fair Oaks Lane 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

R.e : Hillridge Facilities, Inc. KYPDES Permit #KY0036226 

Dear Mr. Wilson: 

Hillridge Facilities, Inc., (“Hillridge”) appreciated Commonwealth of Kentucky 
Personnel (“State”) meeting with Hillridge representatives on April 30, 2008 to address 
various issues at Hillridge’s Wastewater Treatment Facility. In our meeting, it was 
agreed that Hillridge would respond to certain items brought to its attention at the 
meeting. 

Many of the events addressed in the meeting occurred four years ago, which had 
been resolved. Also, some of the items that the State wanted to address were already 
remedied prior the State bringing them to Hillridge’s attention in the meeting. Hillridge 
has been informed by State Personnel that it need not further respond to the April 30, 
2008 correspondence from Lori Conway and Hillridge has provided verbal responses to 
various other matters identified by the State in our meeting. 

Hillridge is a well run facility. This has been noted by many individuals 
including, but not limited to, inspectors from the 1,ouisville Metro Health Department, 
plant operators who also operate other facilities, and many others. Hillridge has and 
continues to be proactive in its operations. 

The following statements are made pursuant to the State’s request to address 
certain issues at the facility. Hillridge does not admit any wrong doing, violation, or 
liability. Hillridge waives no rights, remedies, or defenses and specifically reserves any 
rights, remedies or defenses in responding to the State’s inquires. 

232 I Lime Kiln Lane, Suite C n Louisville, Kentucky 40222 n T 502 426 1058 n F 502 426 6337 D www sgnattorneys corn 



Hillridge has and will continue to: 

(1) Report, when required by law, all spills, bypass discharges, upset condition 
discharges, or other releases of substances and will make its primary reports of any such 
discharges or releases by telephone to the Cabinets’ 24 hour notification number and the 
Louisville regional office; 

(2) Operate and maintain its facility with a properly certified operated; 

(3) Strive to avoid discharge of solids from its wastewater treatment plant; and 

(4) Conduct proper sampling, monitoring and reporting of discharging effluents 
from its facility. 

Hillridge believes that a flow measuring device that measures the flow that enters 
the facility is not needed. As the State was informed in the meeting, Hillridge has 
proactively moved forward with the installation of new pumps and it has addressed other 
matters, which have significantly improved operations. For instance, during the recent 
significant rain events, Hillridge has not had any bypasses from the manhole at the plant 
property. Along with the anticipated corrective activities, it will be evident whether the 
alleged inflow/infiltration issues have been satisfactorily addressed. A flow measuring 
device for flow entering the facility is extremely expensive and the dollars are better 
spent on any corrective activity. 

As we informed the State in the meeting, Hillridge immediately in February, after 
being informed by the inspector, ceased bypassing secondary treatment of its waste. The 
Operator, at the time, believed that due to the immediate situation it was more protective 
of the environment to pump into the chlorine tank. 

Hillridge will retain the services of a professional engineer to prepare a plan to 
evaluate the collection system which will address significant sources of inflaw/infiltration 
that allegedly are entering the collection system, provide a description on how to address 
certain contributors to inflow/infiltratian in a cost effective manner, provide drawings of 
the collecEon system, and evaluate cost effective approach to addressing the alleged 
infIo w h f i  ltrat i on. 

Again, Hillridge requests issuance of a new final KPDES permit. It is not logical 
to implement a corrective action program with the attendant significant cost without 
knowing if Hillridge will be allowed to operate its facility. Therefore, Hillridge reiterates 
its request for the Division of Water to take immediate action to either approve or deny 
the permit 



Hillridge suggests a meeting be scheduled with the appropriate State Personnel to 
address these and other issues. I have spoken with John West, about my thoughts 
concerning an upcoming meeting. Please contact him accordingly. Hillridge looks 
forward to working with the State on these matters. 

cc: Jeff Cumniings 
John West 
J o y  Becker 



€IAZELEIGG & COX., LLP 
A-TTORNEYS AT LATY 

415 WESI M A I X  STIIEET, SUITE I 

P.0 Box676 

FXAXKFORT, ICENTUCliY 4 0 6 0 2 - 0 6 7 6  

DYHE L. HXZElrRlGG (1881-1970) 
LOUIS COX (1007-1971) 

FAX: (502) 875-7138 
TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271 

Februaiy 25 ,  20 1 1 

Ms. Sandy Gruzeslty 
Director, Kentucky Division of Water 
200 Fair Oaks Lane, 4th Floor 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

Re: Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (“Hillridge”) 
I-Iillridge Wastewater Treatment Plant (“WWTP”) 

Dear Ms. Gruzesky: 

I am writing to you on behalf of my client, Elillridge Facilities, Inc., to address a number 
of inaccurate statements made in your letter of January 28, 201 1 , to William Bush, Associate 
Regional Counsel €or the U.S.EPA, Region 4 concerning the Hillridge WWTP. These inaccurate 
statements are set foi-th below, along with the accurate infoimation. Based on the accurate 
information, it is clear that your request that the 7J.S. EPA Region 4 authorize the Louisville and 
Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District (“MSD”) to take over the flow hom the Hillridge 
WWTP is premature: 

1) Your letter accurately states that Hillridge’s KPDES pennit expired and that KDOW did not 
renew the permit. Your letter fails to note that Hillridge’s K;PDES permit was issued 011 
December 3,2003, and that prior to its expiration on December 3 1,2007, Hillridge timely filed 
its application to renew the peimit. Your letter alleges that the permit was not renewed “due to 
the WWTP’s clx-onic noncompliance and potential availability of the regional system”. O€ 
course, the regional system has not been available since December of 2007 and is still not 
available. Accordingly, Hillridge’s KPDES permit should have been renewed as of January 1, 
2008, and the DOW wrongfully failed to renew the permit. 

2) Hillridge has spent a substantial amount in malting repairs to its collection system and to its 
plant in 2009 and 2010. Additionally, and as you are aware, Hillridge has filed an application 
with the Public Service Coinmission to obtain a surcharge in the amount of $1 1.19 per month for 
36 rnonths so that it can nialte needed repairs to its collection system. The quotes obtained by 
Hillridge reflect that the cost to make the needed reI7airs to the collection system range from 
$333,500.00 to $290,000.00. (See Attachment A) These repairs will be implemented as soon as 
the surcharge lias been approved by the Public Service Coimnission. 

3) Yow letter mistaltenly states that the Hillridge WWTP and collection system were built in 
1965. Approximately forty percent (40%) of tlie Hillridge collection system was built afier 1980 
pursuant to under the approval and inspection of MSD. The sewer mains serving the 55 to 58 



Ms. Sandy Gruzesky 
Febiuary 25, 20 1 1 
Page Two 

homes in the Summer Breeze development served by the Hillridge WWTP were built in 2007. 
The sewer mains serving the 2,0 homes in the Mansfield Estates development served by the 
Hillridge WWTP were built in 2,005 and 2006. The sewer inaiiis serving the 8 homes in the 
extension of the Mansfield Estates development served by the Hillridge WWTP were built in 
2010. The sewer mains serving the approximately 100 homes in the Bristol Oaks development 
served by the Hillridge WWTP were built in 1992 to 1993. The sewer mains serving the 
approximately 58 homes in the Hillridge East developinelit seived by the Hillridge WWTP were 
built in 1984. The sewer mains serving the 10 lots in the DS Henry development sei-ved by the 
Hillridge WWTP were built in approximately 2008. Again, the engineering and construction of 
these lines was approved by MSD. Accordingly, the statement that the Hillridge collection 
system was built in 1965 was clearly made in enor. 

4) Your letter states that MSD may begin serving the homeowners cuiirently receiving their 
wastewater treatment services from the Hillridge WWTP. This statement is inaccurate, because 
the consti-uction and/or upgrade of the pump station that MSD plans to use in taking the flow 
from Hillridge is not yet complete. Pursuant to KRS 61 “872, et seq., on November 24, 201 1 , an 
Open Records Request was forwarded to MSD requesting information concerning the status of 
the repair(s) andor ipgrade(s) being made to the Lee Ann Way Pump Station. The response to 
this open records request did not include any information indicating that the work on the pump 
station was complete. Thereafter, on February 4,201 1, another Open Records Request was 
submitted seeking to obtain copies of the engineers’ certifications indicating that the work on the 
Lee Ann Way Puinp Station has been completed. To date, MSD has not responded to the 
February 4, 2,011 Open Records Request. MSD’s failure to provide the engineers’ certifications 
indicates that they are not available because the Lee Ann Way Pump Station project is not 
coniplete. 

5) Your letter refers to MSD’s estimate of the cost to make repairs to the Hillridge WWTP as 
exceeding $1,000,000, I have enclosed for your review copies of three quotes of the cost to make 
the needed repaiis to the Hillridge collection system, with the highest quote being $333,000.00 
mid the lowest quote being $290,000.00. Hillridge will be requesting Mui-phys Excavating to 
iinpleinent the repairs after the Public Service Commission has approved the request for 
surchas. ge I 

6) YOLK letter states that if the Hillridge wastewater is treated by MSD it would result in 
“treatment of that wastewater to a higher level than is possible at the Hillridge WWTP”. Please 
note that MSD’s 2005 Interim Sanitary Sewer Discharge Plan lists no less than 23 sanitaiy sewer 
oveiflows (“SSO”) on the MSD system within the same zip code area as Hillridge. This large 
nuunbei of SSO’s does not include the SSO’s between the Lee An11 Way Pump station and the 
MSD treatment facility that will ultimately tieat the wastewater now treated by Hillridge Nor 
does it include the large number of overflows, bypasses and other exceedances that occur on a 
1 egular basis at MSD’s wastewater treatment plants. Therelore, you1 statement that MSD will 
treat the wastewater currently tieated by Willridge to a higher level is also inacc-uuate. 
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7) Any discharges fi-om the Hillridge collection system occur during large rain events. O f  course, 
these are the very same type of discharges that occur from the MSD collection system, although 
MSD’s discharges are in larger quantities 

8) YOLK letter asserts that MSD should not be required to comply with its approved System 
Capacity Assurance Plan (“SCAP”) requiring new developments in the area currently served by 
the Hillridge collection system to meet a 3 I 1 ratio so that each additional gallon of sewage added 
by any new development to the system will require the removal of three gallons of inflow and 
infiltration. The basis for your assertion is that MSD operates a compliant regional system. Of 
course, this assertion is inaccurate, as MSD continues to operate its collection system in spite of 
the large numbers of SSO’s throughout its collection system, the overflows, bypasses and 
exceedences at its wastewater treatment plants, and the fact that its operations are govemed by 
the Amended Consent Decree entered into with the U.S. EPA, Region 4. 

9) YOLK letter foi-waded a copy o f  the administrative complaint filed against Hillridge by the 
Division of Water. I have attached a copy of the Answer to the Complaint that was filed on 
behalf of Hillridge. Of course, the Answer denies the allegations set forth in the complaint. (See 
Attachment B). 

Based on the above-stated facts, Hillridge is requesting that the Division of Water 
withdraw the above described Januaiy 28,201 1, letter forwarded to Mr. Bush. FLiitheimore, I 
would like to schedule a meeting to discuss these issues and ensure that the Division of Water is 
relying on accurate information in making decisions with respect to the Hillridge WWTP. 
Finally, I ani requesting that the Division of Wa-tter move forward to issue the renewal WDES 
permit to Hillridge. 

Thank you for your attention to this important matter. 

Robert C. Moore 
RCMheb 
Enclosure 
cc: Josh Nacey 

William Bush 
L a r r y  Ziellte 
Soiija Ridge 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
ENER.GY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET 

COMES the Defendant, Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Hillridge”), 

by counsel, and for its Answer to the Complaint of the Energy and Environment Cabinet 

(hereinafter “Cabinet”), states as follows: 

1) The Defendant, Hillridge, admits the truth of the allegations contained in paragraphs 1 

and 2 of the Plaintiff‘s Complaint. 

2) The Defendant, Hillridge, admits the truth of the allegations contained in paragraph 3 

of the Plaintiff’s-Complaint, but fiirtlier states that it timely filed an application to renew the 

KPDES permit issued to it, but the Cabinet has wrongly failed to renew said permit. 

3) The Defendant, Hillridge, admits so much of the allegations contained in paragraph 4 

of the Plaintiffs Complaint that alleges that at all times relevant to the Complaint, Hillridge 

operated a Waste Water Treatment Plant (“WWTP”) located in Jefferson County near Kirby 

Lane aid Wattersoii Trail, and this WWTP was permitted to discharge into Fern Creek at niile 

point 2,9.17. The Defendant, Hillridge, is witliout sufficient luiowledge or infoiination to form a 

belief of as to the truth of tlie remailling allegations contained in said paragraph and therefore 

denies saxe. 

4) That the Defendant, Hillridge, is without knowledge or information sufficient enough 

to forin a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained in paragraphs 5 and 6 of the PlaintiFs 

Coinplaint and therefore denies same. 

5) That the Defendant, Hillridge, denies so ~xuch of the allegations contained in 



paragraph 7 of the PlaiiitifPs Complaiiit that alleges thal I-Iilliirlge did not submit rlischaige 

monitoiing reports (“DnMR’s”) for the months of February, March, August, aid Octobei 012007 

That with iespect to the remaining allegations contained in pamgraph 7 of the Plaintiffs 

Complaint, the Defendant, Hillridge, states that the DMR’s and other plant records speak for 

themselves and denies the truth of the allegations contained in said paragraph.. 

6) That the Defendant admits so much of the allegations contained in paragraph 8 of the 

Plaintiffs Complaint that states that on or about February 15,2008, DOW issued a NOV to 

Hillridge and that a copy of the NOV is attached as Plaintiffs exhibit 1. Further answering, 

Hillridge states that the NOV speaks for itself and denies that it comnitted the violatioiis set 

forth in the NOV. 

7) That the Defendant, Hillridge, is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a 

belief as to the truth of the allegations contained in paragraph 9 of the Plaintiff‘s Complaint, and 

therefore denies same. Further answering, Hillvidge denies that a violation of 401 KAR 5:065 

Section 1 (1 3) (c) occurred. 

8) That the Defendant, Hillridge, adinits so much of the allegations contained in 

paragraph IO of the Plaintiffs Complaint that the Cabinet has placed Hillridge on the Slate’s 

Sewer Sanction List. Hillridge is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as 

to the truth of the reinaining allegations contained in paragraph 10 of the Plaintiffs Complaint 

and therefore denies same. 

9) That the Defendant, Hilliidge, denies the truth of any allegations coiitaiiied in the 

Plaintiffs Complaint not specifically admitted lierein. 

10) That the Defendant, Hillridge, affiimatively plead the defenses set forth in Civil Rule 

8.03 to  the extent piacticable, as i f fd ly  set Eorth herein 



First D ef ens e 

A That the Plaintiff‘s Complaint fails 10 states a claim against this Defendant upon which 

relief could be granted 

NOW THEREFORE, the Defendant, Hillridge, requests that judgment be entered in its favor 

and against the Plaintiffs Claims and that the Plaintiffs Complaint be dismissed with prejudiced 

and for any and all other relief to which it may be entitled, including but not limited to the recovery 

of the costs and reasonable attorneys fees incun-ed in defending against the Plaintiff‘s complaint. 
---. . ~“I_ 

Respectfully submitted, 

{Robert C. Moore 

415 W. Main Street 
P.O. Box 676 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-0676 

‘HAZEL,RIGG & c o x ,  LLP. 

(502) 227-2271 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

4 I hereby certify that the foregoing Answer was served by first class mail, postage prepaid, this 
’ 

%.y of December, 20 10 on the following: 

Josh W. Nacey 
Office of General Counsel 
200 Fair Oalts Lane, lst Floor 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

R.obert C. Moore 

3 



HAZELEIGG & Colz, LLP 
.ITTOB>-EY-S A T  LA\V 

-1.15 WEST M A I X  SIEEET, SUITE I 

P 0. BOS 676 DYXE L HnZELRiGG (1881-1070) 

L o u i s  COS (1907-1971) 

(502) 875-715 8 

TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271 

FRANKFORT,  KENTUCKY 40602-0676 

FA x: 

Mach 29,201 1 

Vis Hand Delivery 
Mrs. Sandy Gruzeslcy 
Director, Kentucky Division of Water 
200 Fall. Oaks Lane, 4th Floor 
Frankfort, Kentucky 4060 1 

Re: Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (“Hillridge”) 
Hillridge Wastewater Treatment Plant (“WWTP”) 

Dear Ms. Giiizesky: 

I look forward to meeting with you on Friday, April 1, 20 1 1, at 10 AM to discuss issues 
concerning the Hillridge WWTP. Duriiig the meeting I would like to discuss repairs that 
Hillridge has made to its wastewater treatment plant to ensme its proper operation, as well as 
repairs made to its collection system to address inflow and infiltration issues. I would also like to 
discuss Hillridges’ plan to address the remaining inflow and infiltxation issues coiicerning its 
collection system and the way it plans to finance repairs to same. 

It is my understanding that the Division of Water (“DOW’) is cimently determining 
whether tlie Louisville & Jefferson Metropolitan Sewer District is capable of accepting the flow 
from Hillridge without violating the Consent Decree MSD entered into with the ‘IJS EPA. My 
review of MSD’s records reflects that it continues to have significant inflow and infiltration 
issues in its collection system in the area”s near Hillridge, and also significant problems at the 
JeKersontown WWTP. For exaniple, as recently as March 5 ,  201 1, unpeimitted releases from 
MSD’s collection system caused wastewater frrn the sanitay sewer to discharge into the stream 
that flows though tlie Watterson Woods subdivision. I have enclosed for your review 
photographs taken oE this stream where it leaves the Watterson Woods subdivision near the 
intersection o€Morgaii Jaines a i d  Loclu-idge. (See Attachment A) I have also enclosed 
photographs talceii on March 12, 201 1, of a sanitary sewer overflow on Ruclriegal Parkway 
(Attachment B) and photographs taken on Sunday, March 13, 20 1 I ,  of a sanitary sewei overflow 
at the coiner of Watterson Trail and Ruclu-iegal Parkway (Attaclunent C). 

The CSO/SSO Overflow Location Maps on MSD”s Website identify approximately 23 
SSOs in its collection system near the Hilliidge Facility, but do not to show the SSOs that caused 
the discharge(s) into this stream. MSD’s Water Quality Treatment Center that woiild treat the 
Hillridge Flow has reported over 46 oveiflows or discharges, some of which were weather 
discharges and some which were dry weather discharges. Some of these overflows or discharges 
were minor, but inany were in significant amounts, including one that exceeded 1 5 million 
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gallons of wastewater. Of couise, the reports detailing these discharges are submitted on a 
monthly basis to the Division of Water, and are also on the MSD website 

Hillridge respectf~illy requests that prior to malting any determination on whether MSD 
should be allowed to accept the flow froin E-Iillridge, the DOW should carefully review the statxis 
of MSD’s collection system and MSD’s compliance with its Consent Decree with the ‘IJSEPA. 
In light of the above information, it does not appear that MSD can properly treat the Hillridge 
flow and sliould not be allowed to do so at this time. 

11001: forward to spealcing with you concerning this matter. 

Robert C. Moore 
RCWneb 
Enclosure 
cc: Josh Nacey 

William Bush 
Sonja Ridge 
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From: Rick Greenberg Irgreenberg@sgnattorneys.com] 
Sent: Friday, December 28,2007 6104 PM 
To: dory Becker (Jory.Becker@ ky. gov) 

Subject: Hillridege Facilities, Inc. Permit Continuance 

Jory 

1 appreciated the information that you left on my voice mail. This correspondence serves to confirm your 
statement that Hillridge Facilities, Inc's KPDES permit which is set fo expire at year end is generally and  
adminiskatively continued unfit such  time that the Department af Environmental profection takes action and 
decides whether or not to reissue the permit. Please  contact me immediately if my understanding of your 
statement is incorrect. 

I hope that you and your family have a Happy & Healthy New Year 

Rick 

Smith, Greenberg 8, Napier, PL.LC 
Aitorneys at Law 
2321. LimeKiln Lane, Ste. C 
LouisviIie, KY 40222 
(502) 426-1 058 
(502) 426-6337 f a  

This communication is confidential, legally privileged, contains attorneyklient communication andior attorney work 
product. If you are not the intended recipient, (i) da not read or disclose to others, (ii) please notify the  sender by 
reply mail, and (iii) please delete this cornmimication from your systems. Thank you for your cooperation. 

No Virus found in this outgoing message 
Checked by AVG Fre:: Edition. 
Version: 715 516 / VimsDatabase. 269.17.11/1200 -Releasellate: 12/27/2007 1:34pM 

12/2,8/2007 



JOHN B. BAUGHXAN 
ROBEXT C. MOORE 

HAZELBIGG &- Cox. ,  LLP 
ATTORNEYS A T  LzLT.4 

-%IS WEST MAIX STEEET, SUITE I 

P.O. BOX 676 
FRANIcFOET, KENTUCXY 4 * 0 G 0 2 - 0 6 7 6  

D Y K E  L. ~IxzELBIGG (1881-1970) 

LOUIS COX (1907-1971) 

(502)  875-7158 FAX: 

TELEPIIONE: (502) 227-2271 
April 8,201 1 

Via Hand Delivery 
Mr. Jeffrey Schuhrnann 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Enforcement 
300 Fair Oaks Lane 
Frankfort, ICY 40601 

Re: Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (“Hillridge”) 

Dear Jeffrey: 

Sonja Ridge and I would like to thank you and the other members of the Division of 
Water (YlOW’) for meeting with us on Friday, April 1, 201 I, to discuss issues concerning 
Hillridge. As discussed during the meeting, Hillridge is working to address any deficiencies in 
the operation of its wastewater treatment plant and any inflow and inf3tration (“I & I”) affecting 
its collection system. Consistent with these efforts is the Application for Rate Adjustment filed 
with tlie Kentucky Public Service Commission (“Cornmission”) in which Hillridge is seeking to 
obtain needed additional revenue so that it can update and repair any deficiencies in its system. 

During the meeting, Hillridge raised the issue of whether the Louisville and Jefferson 
Coruity Metropolitan Sewer District (“MSD”) has the capability of accepting the flow fi-om the 
Hillridge system (“Hillridge F1ow’’) without experiencing serious I & I issues. Based upon the 
following information, it does not appear that MSD is currently in a position to accept tlie 
Hillridge flow: 

1) MSD has indicated that the flow fi-om the Hillridge Subdivision will be sewed by the Lea hi 
Way Pump Station (“Ppunnp Station”), which serves the Lee Ann Way sanitary sewer system 
(“Lee Ann Way System”). To date, MSD has not indicated how the Hillridge Flow will be 
conveyed to the Pump Station. The Lee Ami Way System is a very large sewer system that 
serves a s~ibstantial portion of southern Jefferson Cotiiity. As stated in the report issued by RJN 
Group, Inc: 

In general, the service area is located between Jefferson Boulevard and Watterson 
Trail along Fern Valley Road and South Hurstbourne Parkway. This system 
drains along Fem Creek and Northem Ditch to the Lea A m  Way Pump Station, 
which serves as a regional pump station. . . . The Lea A n n  Way Pump Station has 
experienced SSOs. This system is located in the Pond Creek watershed, a i d  flow 
from the sewer system travels to the Derek R. Guthie Water Quality Treatment 
Center. 
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(RJN Report at p. 1). As we discussed during the above-described meeting, MSD has contracted 
for a sanitary sewer evaluation study (SSES) of the Lea Aim Way System and due to its size, the 
area of the study has been divided into the west half and the east half. Additionally, MSD had a 
separate investigation performed on the 18-inch and larger pipes and the associated manholes 
within the Lea Ann Way System. I have enclosed copies of maps provided by MSD reflecting 
the entire Lea Ann Way System. (Attachment A). The SSES for the Lea Ann Way System has 
not been completed. The SSES of the Western poition of the Lea Ann Way System has been 
completed, and the Defect Data and Recommendations Table, CCTV Tnspection reflects that 
there are 479 portions of pipe (with lengths up to 400 feet) that need to be replaced or repaired, 
the Defect Data and Recommendations Table, Manhole Inspection reflects that 760 manholes 
need to be replaced or repaired and the Defect Data and Recommendations Table, Smoke 
Inspection reflects at least 578 problem areas that will rieed to be addressed. (Attachment B). 

The RJN Report states that MSD, using its SCAP credit system, determined that the detected 
defects results in 8 16,110 gallons per day of I R: I. However, “Using RJN’s method, 2,074,473 
gpd of VI was identified. The variance is due to the significant differences used to calculate 
flows for cover defects, fiame seals, and sump pumps.” (See RJN Report at p. 3). Added to this 
amount is the 920,908 gpd identified by CCTV, for a total o f  1,737,018 gpd using MSD’s SCAP 
methodology or 2,995,38 1 gpd using RJN’s calculations. Accordingly, the defects identified in 
the RJN SSES of o d y  the Lea Ann Way System West reflected I & I between 1,737,018 gpd and 
2,995,381 gpd. Of course, these figures do not include the results of the SSES of the Lea Ann 
Way System East, which is not yet complete, or the separate investigation performed on the 18- 
inch and larger pipes and the associated manholes within the Lea Ann Way System. 

I have attached a copy of the RSN Report concerning the investigation of the Lea Aim 
Way West for your review. (Attachment B). Prior to malting any decision on MSD’s request to 
accept the Hilhidge Flow, the DOW shoiild require MSD to complete the investigation of the 
Lea Ann Way East System, and then address the I R: I issues associated with the entire Lea Ann 
Way System. 

2) The CSO/SSO Overflow Location Maps on MSD”s Website identify approximately 23 
SSOs in its collection system near the 13illridge Facility, but do not to show that these S S O s  have 
been eliminated. Additionally, MSD’s Derek Guthrie Water Quality Treatment Center that 
would ultimately treat the Hillridge Flow has reported over 46 overflows or discharges, some of 
which were wet weather discharges and some of which were diy weather dischaxges. Some of 
these overflows or discharges were minor, but many were in significant amounts, incliiding one 
that exceeded 1.5 million gallons of wastewater. Of course, the reports detailing these 
discharges are submitted on a monthly basis to the Division of Watei, and are also on the MSD 
website. 
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Hillridge has spent a significant mount of money over the last several years addressing 
issues at its WWTP and the collection system, as reflected in the information provided to the 
Public Service Commission, Upon the Public Service Commission's approval of the new rate in 
the ongoing rate case, Hillridge will begin implementing the repairs set forth on the attached bid 
for repairs. (Attachment C). Certainly Hillridge will be able to complete these repairs and 
eliminate the I & I issue from its collection system before MSD can complete the repairs to the 
Lea Ann Way System, which is to accept the Hillridge flow. Based on the information provided 
above, as well as the information previously provided to you, it does not appear that MSD will 
be able to adequately haiidle the Hillridge flow, which will apparently be discharged into the Lea 
Arm Way System and then treated at the Derek Guthrie Water Quality Treatrneiit Center, both of 
which suffer from significant problems. Additionally, Hillridge will be able to address the I & I 
issues more expeditiously and effectively tlian MSD. Accordingly, Hillridge requests the 
Division of Water to determine that MSD cannot adequately treat the flow from Hillridge at this 
time and issue a new KPDES peimit to Hillridge. 

I have requested through Kentucky's Open Records Act a copy of the results of the 
investigation of the Lea Ann Way East System and the separate investigation performed on the 
1 &inch and larger pipes and the associated manholes within the Lea Ann Way System, and will 
provide it to you upon its receipt. 

Again, thank you for meeting with Ms. Ridge and me to discuss the Hillridge facility. 
Please contact me if you would like to discuss this matter fiu-ther. 

<;-.. .\ Yoms trLllp) 

(Robert C. Moore 
R CM/neb 
cc: Sandy Gruzesly - via einail (without enclosures) 

Jeff Ctunmins - via eiiiail (without enclosures) 
Josh Nacey - via email (without enclosures) 
William Rush - (with enclosures) 
Sonja Ridge - via ernail (without enclosures) 
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LOUIS COX (1907-1971) 

(502) 875-7158 F A  x: 
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FRANKFORT, KENTUCEY 40602-0676 

JOXS B BAUGHXAN 
ROBERT C. MOORE 

May 17,201 1 

Mr . JeffIey Schuhrnann 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Enforcement 
300 Fair Oaks Lane 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (“I-Iillridge”) 

Dear Jeffrey: 

During our April 1, 20 1 1, meeting concerning the above-refeferenced facility, the Division 
of Water (“DOW’) was informed that the Louisville & Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer 
District (“‘MSD”) indicates that, if given approval, the flow from Hillridge is to be served by 
MSD’s L,ea Ann Way P u p  Station. The Lea A m  Way Pump Station serves the Lea Ann Way 
West and Lea Ann Way East Sanitary Sewer Systems. Because of the large size of the Lea Ann 
Way Sanitary Sewer System, MSD contracted for a sanitary sewer evaluation study of the Lea 
Ann Way West Sanitary Sewer System and the Lea Ann Way East Sanitary Sewer System. The 
results of the Lea Ann Way West Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Study (“SSES”) were presented to 
you at the April 1, 2011 meeting; but the Lea Ann Way East SSES had not been coinpleted at 
that time. MSD has since provided me with the report reflecting the results of the Lea Ann Way 
East SSES, and I have enclosed a copy of same for your review. 

A review of the Lea Ann Way East SSES reflects that the study was performed by 
Grisham Sniith and Partners (“GS&P”), and that GS&P divided the Lea h i  Way East Sanitary 
Sewer basin into five sub-basins. The repoi-t reflects that 73 1, or 43%, o~it of the 1,710 manholes 
in the Lea Ann Way East sub-basins, suffered from de€ects. Additionally, 81,339, or 23%, of tlie 
3 53,222 lineav Ceet of the system surveyed had defects 1-equirhig lining of the pipe, point repair, 
heavy cleaning or medium cleaning. The cost to inalce these iepairs is estimated to be 
$2,,877,492. Smoke testing was also perfoimed on 359,749 feet of pipe in connection with the 
Lea Ann Way East S SES and the smoke testing results identified property service coixiections 
aid cleanouts as potentionally lavge contributors of infiltration and inflow (I&I) into the system 

Fui-thei review of the Lea Ann Way East SSES reflects that the two basins closest to the 
area served by E-lillridge stiffer from tlie greatest n~imbei- of defects. The GS&P repoi? indicates 
that 57y0 of the lines inspected in sub-basin PCP were recoinmended €01 rehabilitation. 
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Additionally, 3 7% of the lines in sub-basin PCO were recommended €or rehabilitation. 

This information, as well as the information provided to you on April 8, 201 1, establishes 
that MSD will be ~mable to accept the flow fiom Hillridge without experiencing serious I&I 
issues, and that at tlis time MSD is not in a position to accept the Hillridge flow. One additional 
matter, I have also enclosed a DVD provided by MSD wliich reflects the map overviews of the 
Lea h i  Way West SSES for y o ~ u  review. 

I will be contacting you to discuss this matter- and look forward to spealcing with you at 
that time. 

Robert C. Moore 

cc 1 Sonja Ridge 
Sandy Gruzeslcy (without enclosi~es) 



STEVEN L. BESHEAR 
GOVERNOR 

ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

200 FAIR OAKS LANE 
FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601 

www. ke n t u  ck y . go v 

DIVISION OF WATER 

LEONARD K. PETERS 
SECRETARY 

August 1, 201 1 

Mr. Donald Ridge 
Hillridge Facilities, lnc. 
17825 Bradbe Road 
Fisherville, KY 40023 

RE: Public Notice of Draft KPDES Intent to Deny 
KPDES No.: KY0036226 
Hillridge Facilities, Inc. 
AI ID: 2067 
Jefferson County, Kentucky 

Dear Mr. Ridge: 

A draft Notice of Intent to deny the Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
(KPDES) permit for the  above-referenced facility has been completed and the information sent 
to public notice as per Regulation 401 KAR 5:075, Sections 3 and 5 Copies of the fact sheet, 
application and other support material may be viewed by using the e-Search feature oh'the 

http://dep. gatewav.ky. ~ov/eSearch/Search~Pendin~~Approvals.aspx?NumDa~sDoc=3 O&Promam=Wastewa 
t@r 
Once on the page enter the AI NO. to view t h e  documents available Persons wishing to comment 
upon or object to this proposed action are invited to submit comments in writing to the Division of 
Water prior to the end of the  comment period, which is 30 (thirty) days from the date of this letter. 

Division of Water's Web page at:' 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact the permit writer (referenced in the pyhljc 
notice) or m e  at 502L564-8158, extension 4850. 

J -  

Manager, Surface Water Permits Branch 
Division of Water 

JMB:ASW: asw 

C:TEMPO 

K entuckyIJnbridledSpirit com 
IVfrFII) 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

http://dep


STEVEN L. BESHEAR 
GOVERNOR 

M r .  Donald Ridge 
H i l l r i d g e  F a c i l i t i e s ,  I n c .  
17825 Bradbe Road 
F i s h e r v i l l e ,  Kentucky 40023 

Dear M r  . Ridge:  

ENERGY AND E N V I R O N M E ~  CmiNm- 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF WATER 

200 FAIR OAI<S LANE 

FRANKFORT, KENTLICKV 4060 1 
www.kentucky.gov 

J u l y  28, 2 0 1 1  

LEONARD K. PETERS 
SECRETARY 

The D i v i s i o n  of Water h a s  made a f i  

KRS 224.16-050 and KRS 2 2 4 . 1 0 - 1 0 0 .  are n o t e d  on t h e  
a t t a c h e d  F a c t  S h e e t .  

The d e n i a l  o f  t h e  KPDES permit s h a  rom t h e  date 
of t h i s  l e z t e r .  

be f i l e d  i n  
acco rdance  w i t h  t h e  p rocedur  
and any  r e g u l a t i o n s  promulg 
may demand a h e a r i n g ,  purs  t h i r t y  ( 3 0 )  days  o f  t h e  
date o f  t h i s  l e t t e r .  Two r i n g  s h o u l d  be s u b m i t t e d  

A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Hea r ings  , 
35-36 F o u n t a i n  P 
P r o t e c t i o n ,  D i v i  n k f o r t ,  Kentucky 40601. For 
your r e c o r d  ke  t h e s e  r e q u e s t s  be  s e n t  by 

r e f e r e n c e  
h i s  pe rmi t  d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  
, e x t e n s i o n  4893 or by e m a i l  a t  

p rocedures  and l e g a l  m a t t e r s  p e r t a i n i n g  
c o n t a c t i n g  t h e  O f f i c e  of  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  

j o r y  B e c k e r ,  Manager 
Branch 

J M B  : w t s  

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com An Equal Opportunity Employer MIFID 

http://www.kentucky.gov
http://KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com


STEVEN L. BESHEAR 
GOVERNOR 

KPDES 
A I  No. 

1. 

ENERGY AND ENVIRONIIAEQST CA5INE-f 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF WATER 
200 FAIR OAKS-LANE 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 4060 1 
www.kentucky.gov 

LEONARD K. PETERS 
SECRETARY 

FACT SHEET 

KENTUCKY POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM 
PERMIT TO DISCHARGE TRE4TED WASTEWATER 
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KPDES No. : IiY0036226 
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2. RECEIVING WATERS 

Facility discharges to Fern Creek at latitude 38°11103"N and longitude 
85"35' 4211r,\l (mile point 29.17) . 

3. JUSTIFICATION 

The Division of Water received an application on June 12, 2007 for the renewal 
of KPDES Permit KY0036226 for Hillridge Facilities, Inc. This facility treats 
domestic wastewater from a residential development and is considered to be a 
package wastewater treatment plant. The Division of Water considers package 

treatment facility when sewers of suff ty become available. 
"Available" is defined as : 

. the additional flow 
ws or Combined Sewer 

Overflows) ; and 

2. The regional facility has s e additional 

sanction or tap on ban). 

This requirement to e ment plant serving this facility 
is consistent wich th 
5: 002, Section l(21) . 

plant are located within 
ille and Jefferson County 
available within one mile of 
le for connection. Therefore 

it is the de 

4 .  

public notice are available on the DOW Public 
tment of Environmental Protection's Pending 

DOWPublicNotice@ky.gov 

Or by sending written comments to: 
Division of Water 
Surface Water Permits Branch 
200 Fair Oaks Lane 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

mailto:DOWPublicNotice@ky.gov


KPDES No. : KY0036226 
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5 .  REFERENCES AND C I T E D  DOCUMENTS 

All material and documents referenced or cited in this fact sheet are parts 
of the permit information as described above and are readily available at the 
Division of Water Central Office. Information regarding these materials may 
be obtained from the Division of Water's Open Records Coordinator at (502) 
564-3410 or by e-mail at dowopenrecords@ky.gov. 

mailto:dowopenrecords@ky.gov


ERNIE FLETCHER 
GWERNQR 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLE PROTECTION CAE~HET 
DEPAWMENT FOR ENV RONMENTAL PROTECTION 

DNlSiGN OF L?iATER 

24 REILLY R O K I  
FMNKFORT. KENTUCKY 40.30 1 

w w . k e n t u c ‘ c y  gov 

May 31 , 2007 

Mr. Donald Ridge 
Hillridge Facilities, Incorporated 
17825 Bradee Road 
Fishemille, Kentucky 40023 

RE: KPDES No. KY0036226 
Hillridge Facilities, Incorporated 
Jefferson County, Kentucky 

Dear Mr% Ridge:, . - 

Our reccrds indicsta that yaur Kentucky Pollutant Cischarge Elimination System (EPDES) 
permit is due to expire on December 31, 2007. According to the KPDES Regulation 401 KAR 5:060, 
“any person with a currently effective permit shall submit a new application at least 180 days before the  
expiration of the existing permits..” The due data for your permit renewal anppllt~itlcdos is Juay 5, 
2007, 

Piease complete the enclosed application forms and return to the KPDES Branch, Division of 
Wete:, at tho above eddi*sss by the indicaied due  date. Applications received after the d u e  date are in 
violation of 401 KAR 5:06Q, Saction 3 ,  which could result in enforcement action being taken. 

If you have any questions regarding the completion of these forms, please contact me 8t (582) 
584-81 58, extension 470, or krin Workman at extension 528. 

- ”  

i 1. Sincerely, 

~ickie  L. Brather, Acting ~upei-visor 
i Inventor9 and Data Management Section \ KPDES Branch 
.’ Division of Water 

VLP:ASW:asw 

Enciosiires 

C: Louisville Regional Office 
Division af Water Files 



ERNIE FLETCHER 
GOVERNOR 

ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC PROTECTION CABINET 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMEMAL PROTECTION 

DIVISION OF WATER 

14 REIL.LY ROAD 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY 40601 -I 190 
www . ke nt uc ky .g ov 

June 29, 2007 

TERESA J. HILL 
SECRETARY 

Donald Ridge, President 
Hillridge Facilites Inc 
17825 Bradbe Road 
Fishervi 1 le, Kentucky 40 0 2 3 

Re: Complete RPDES Permit Application 
KPDES NO. : RY0036226 
Hillridge Facility 
Jefferson County, Kentucky 

Dear Mr . Ridge: 
Your Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) permit application 

for the above-referenced facility was received by the Division of Water on June 12, 
2007, and has been determined complete. As per 401 I(AR 5 : 0 7 5 ,  Section 1(7), the 
official effective date of your application has been determined as June 29, 2007, the 
date o f  this notice. 

Sf this application is for new construction, appropriate plans and 
specifications must be submitted and a construction permit issued before construction 
m a y  begin. For new facilities, the review of this application may be coordinated in 
accordance with 401 KAR 5 : 3 0 0 ,  Section 4 ( l ) .  

A technical review of your permit application will commence in the near future. 
Please be aware that you may be asked to provide additional information to rlarify, 

modify, or supplement your application material - A request for this additional 
information will not render your application incomplerre. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Barry Elmore at 
(502) 564-8158, extension 459. 

n i  Sincerely, 

Nancy Green, Program Coordinator 
Inventory and Data Management Section 
KPDES Branch 
Division of Water 

NG : ng 
C: Division of Water Files 

KentuckyUnbridledSpit i t  coin An Eqiml Oppoilunity Employer ivllF;iD 



r 
AGENCY 

USE L FACILW LOCATION AM) CONTACT INFORMATION 
- 

-J I I > I LP c I(--' I .- 3 1 L C l L  

Revised June 1999 
1 

A. Name of business, municipality, company, etc. requesting permit 

H-ne._Eacilities. Inc, 
L_ 

B. Facility Name and Location --- C. Facility OWnerfMdkg Address- -I- 

Facility Location Name OwnerName: 

Hillridge Facilities Inc -- -- - Hillridge Facility 
Facility Location Address (i e. slxet, mad, etc ) Mailing Stregt: 

Kirby  Lane at Watterson - Trail 17825 Bradbe Road ~ 

TGT~ Llxation cit;, state, zip Code: Mailing City, State, Zip Code: 

- 
Jeffersontown, KY 4 0 2 9 9  Fisherville, KY 40023 - --.. 

TeI honeNumbcr. 

B. County where facility is located: City where facility is located (if applicable): 
L---- 



I w 06181 

r I 

1 7 / 3 1 / 2 0 0 3  
SWgc Disposal P n m i t N e .  

identify the departmtglt, office or individual yw designate as mpo 



I I ’ b. -4PPiPCATION FILING FEE -- 
’ - KPDES regulations require that a permit applicant pay an application fin:: fee equal to ’wen@ percent ,of the permit base fee. Please 

examine the base and mirig fees listed below and in the Form 1 instructions and endose a check payable to “Kentucky State 
Treasure? for the appropriate amount Descriptians of the base fee amomts are given in the “General instructions ” 

1 

Filing Fee Enclosed. 

$340.00 

-1 I_ r- 
___-l._l i I Vmr. CERTIFICATION --”- 

I cert.fy under penalty of law that this document and all attacbments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance 
with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry 
of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the infomtion, the infarmation 
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitting fake information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. 

TELEPHONE MIMBER (area code and number): 

502-267-7091 I_ ------- 
DATE: 

- -  G-4-67 
--- - - 

. 

3 
Revised lune 1999 





-- - 
- B. If new discharger, indicate anticipated discharge date: -- _. 

1 Revised June 1999 



I I\+. FLOWS, SOLTRCES OF POLL,UTXON, AND TWATMEIVT TECRNOL,OCIIES (see instructions) 

001 

Operation (list) List treatment components 

Sanitary Wastewater 
_I 

V. Check the type(s) of wastewater discharged. 

Domestic (60% or more sanitary sewage) a Oil field waste 

d 
Noncontact cooling water Other (list): 

VI. Does dll water used at facility (except for human consumption) flow to a treatment plant? 

vpf. Discharge to other than surface waters. Check appropriate location: 

Yes No 

Publicly-owned lake or impoundment Name of lake: 

Publicly-owned treatment works (POTW). Name ofPUTW: 

[zl Land application of Effluent 

S1-e injection (Check term and identify on map) lateral field; sinkhole; sinking stream; [rl deep well 

Closed Circuit (Check appropriate term) Holding tank; Mechanical evaporation; a Waste i.rnpoundment n 
Vm. Check the metals present in the discharge if applicable and indicate the quantity discharged per year. (Indicate units). 

2 Revised June 1999 



3 Revised iunt 1999 



I ,  (PLEASE COMPLETE W S  PAGE IT OTHXR T U ’  DOMESTIC WASTEWATER IS DISCHARGED) 

I ------I 
Additive Composition Concentration (mgn) 

POLLUTANTR’ARAMETER MAX DAILY VALUE AVG DAILY VALUE 

BOD5 

TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS 

FECAL COLIFORM -___ 

FitriMBER OF SAMPLES 

- CHEMlCAL OXYGEN DEMAND __ 

TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON 

AMMONIA - 

DISCHARGE FLOW --- 
PH 

- 

- 
--_- 

TEMPERATURE (WINTE 3 
TEMPERA- (SUMMER) 

--------l -- .- I--- I XIl. CERTWICATIOK ..- ----”.- -.A 

I cert.i@ under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction orsupervision in accordance 
with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry 
of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information 
submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for 
submitting false information, including the possibility of fme and imprisonment for knowing violations. 

.- 
a code and number): 

Revised June 1999 4 





JOHN B. B.LUGEIXAX 
ROBERT C MOORE 
THOXAS J HELLMAXN 

D Y X E  L. HAZELLBIGG (1881-1970) 

LOUIS COX (1907-1971) 

(502) 875-7168 
TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271 

FAX: 

August 3 I ,  20 1 1 

Hand Delivery 
Jory M. Becker 
Department for Environmental Protection 
Division of Water 
200 Fair Oaks Lane 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

Re: Objection to Draft Final Decision to  Deny KPDES Permit 
ICPDES No. KY00.346226 
I-Iillridge Facility 
Jefferson County, Kentucky 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (“I-Iillridge”), hereby submits its objection to the Draft Final 
Decision to Deny KPDES Pernit issued to Hillridge on August 1, 201 1 I 

1) The Justification section of the Fact Sheet associated with this Draft Final 
Decision to Deny KPDES Permit states “The Division of Water received an application on June 
12, 2007 for the renewal of KPDES Permit ICY0036226 for Hillridge Facilities, Inc.” The draft 
final decision was issued on or about August 1,20 1 1, inore than four (4) years after the receipt 
of Hillridge’s Application by the Division of Water (i‘DOW’’). The DOW has violated 
Hillridge’s constitutional and statutory rights in deferring the decision on its KPDES Application 
for more than four (4) years, including its right under Section 2 of the Kentucky Constitution 
prohibiting arbitrary action by the state and its agencies. For this reason, the DOW cannot now 
deny E-Iillridge’s Application for a IVDES permit. 

2) The DOW is estopped from denying Hillridge’s Application for a KPDES permit, 
as Hillridge has been required to spend a substantial amount of money in order to maintain and 
upgrade its Wastewater Treatment Plant (“WWTP”) and collection system to ensure that it is 
operating in compliance with the requirements of its ICPDES permit (now expired). These costs, 
including the cost of filing and pursuing an Application for Rate Adjustment with the Kentucky 
Public Service Commission, would not have been incui-red had the DOW acted in a timely 
manner with respect to Hillridge’s Application for a ISPDES Peimit. 

3 )  The Justification section of the Fact Sheet states Hillridge’s Application was 
denied because “Sewers with sufficient integrity and capacity to caiiy the additional flow are 
available within one (1 .O) mile of the facility (i.e. the additional flow will not result in new or 
expanded Saiiitay Sewer Overflows or Combined Sewer Overflows)”. The DOW cannot 



Jory Tvf. Beclter 
A~ig~ist 3 1 ,  201 1 
Page Two 

pvopeily iely upon this statement as justification €or the denial of Hillridge’s Application. 
Hillridge has previously provided the DOW with a substantial amount of information 
establishing that the Louisville and Jefferson County Metropolitan Sewer District (“MSD”) 
sanitary sewer that would accept the flow from Hillridge does not have the required integrity and 
capacity to carry the Hillridge flow. The DOW is aware that MSD indicates, if given approval, 
the flow from the Hillridge WWTP is to be served by MSD’s Lea Ann Way Pump Station. As 
indicated in my letter of May 17, 2,011, to Jeffrey Sch.Lrhmann (see Attachment A), the Lea Ann 
Way Pump Station serves the L,ea Ann Way West and Lee Ann Way East Sanitary Sewer 
System. Because of the large size of the Lea Ann Way Sanitary Sewer System, MSD contracted 
with Grisham, Smith and Partners (“GS&P”) to evaluate the Lea Ann Way East Sanitary Sewer 
System and with RJN Group, Inc. (“RJN”) to evaluate the Lea Ann Way East Sanitary Sewer 
System. 

The Lea Am Way East Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Study (“SSES”) issued by RJN 
indicates that 73 1 (43 %) of the manholes in the Lea Aim Way East sub-basins suffered from 
defects, 81,339 linear feet (23%) of the sewer lines in this system had defects requiring lining of 
the sewer lines, point repair, heavy cleaning or medium cleaning, and the smoke testing 
identified property service connections and cleanouts as potentially large contributors of 
infiltration and inflow ((‘I&I”) into the Lea Ann Way East Sanitary Sewer System. 

The Lea Ann Way West SSES issued by RJN indicates that there are 479 portions of pipe 
(with lengths up to 400 feet) that need to be replaced or repaired, 760 manholes that need to be 
replaced or repaired, and smoke testing reflects that 578 problem areas will need to be addressed. 
Using RJN’s methodology, 2,074,473 gpd of I&I was identified. The Lea Ann Way West SSES 
was provided to Mr. Scliuhrnann by letter dated April 8, 20 1 1. (See Attachment B). 

The iizforniatioii contained in the Lea Ann Way West SSES and the L,ea Ann Way East 
SSES confirms that MSD will be unable to accept the flow froin Hillridge without experiencing 
new or expanded Sanitary Sewer Overflows or significant additional I&I problems. 

4) As indicated in my April 8, 2.01 1 letter to Mr. Schulunann, CSO/SSO Overflow 
Location Maps on MSD’s Website at that time identified approximately 23 SSOs in its 
collection system near Willridge. Additionally, MSD’s Derek Guthie Water Quality Treatment 
Centeu the treatment plant that would ultimately treat the Hillridge flow, has reported over 46 
sanitary sewer overflows or dischages during wet and dry conditions within the last several 
years. Some of these discharges were minor, but many were significant, including one discharge 
in excess of 1.5 inillion gallons of wastewater. The in€oi-mation on MSD’s own website 
confirms that MSD will be unable to accept the flow from Hillridge without experiencing new or 
expanded Sanitary Sewer Overflows. 

5 )  It is uiicleai- whether MSD has complied with the requirements of its System 
Capacity Assurance Progiam, which is Exhibit B to the Amended Consent Decree entered into 
by MSD, the Coninionwealth of Kentucky and the United States of Aineiica 



Jory M. Beclter 
Augiist 3 1, 201 1 
Page Thee  

6) The Justification section of the Fact Sheet states that “The regional facility has 
sufficient capacity to assimilate the additional wastewater flow and strength (Le. the regional 
facility is not under a sewer sanction or tap on ban).” Based upon the information contained in 
the attached Lea Ann Way West SSES and the Lea Aim Way East SSES, this information is 
incorrect. Furthermore, the above-described Amended Consent Decree serves, in effect, as a 
sewer sanction or tap on ban, particularly when the requirements of the System Capacity 
Assurance Program have not been fiilly satisfied. 

7 )  Repairs and upgrades have been made to the Hillridge WWTP and collection 
system so that it will treat its flow in a more efficient manner than would MSD. Furthemiore, 
additional repairs will be made to the Hillridge collection system as the increased rate sought 
from the Public Service Coinmission is approved. 

S) For the reasons set forth about, the requirement to eliminate the Hillridge WWTP 
is inconsistent with the requireinents of 401 KAR S:OOS, Section 4(6) and 401 ILAR 5:002, 
Section 1 (21), including the fact that the SSES issued for the Lea Ami Way West and Lea Ann 
Way East Sanitary Sewer Systems establish that the addition of the Hillridge flow \vi11 result in 
new 01 expanded Sanitary Sewer Overflows. 

In conclusion, Hillridge hereby objects to the Draft Final Decision to Deny its 
Application for a KPDES permit for its WWTP. 

obei-t C. Moore 
RCM/neb 
Enclosures 
cc: Sonja Ridge - via einail 

Ms. Worlmian (DOW) - Via Hand Delivery 



HAZELRIGG & C o x ,  LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 
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JOHN B. BAUGHMAN 
ROBERT C. MOORE 
THOMAS J. HELLMANN 

September 27, 201 1 

DYICE L. HAZELRIGG (1881-1970) 

LOUIS COX (1907-1971) 

FAX: (502)  875-7158 

TELEPHONE: (502) 227-2271 

Via Hand Delivery 
Mr . Jeffrey Schulxnaiui 
Department of Environmental Protection 
Division of Enforceinelit 
300 Fair Oaks Lane 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

Re: Hillridge Facilities, Inc. (“Hillridge”) 

Dear Jeffiey: 

On August 3 1, 20 1 I, the Public Service Commission issued its Order approving a rate of 
$36.44 per month per customer for Hillridge. (See Attachment A). Based upon the issuance of 
the August 3 1, 201 1 Order, Hillridge is able to submit the following plan to improve and 
upgrade its wastewater treatment plant and collection system. 

Hillridge has spent a substantial amount of money over the last several years to nialte 
upgrades and repairs to its wastewater treatment plant (“WWTP”). In 2010 and tlx-ough July of 
201 1, Hillridge has spent over $57,000 to make the repairs reflected on Attachment B to its 
WWTP and collection system. As reflected in its Discharge Monitoring Repoi-ts submitted to 
the Division of Water, the discharge from Hillridge’s WWTP is substantially in compliance with 
the limits of its now-expired KPDES pennit. 

Hillridge has also previously experienced a number of issues with respect to the 
operation of its collection system. Now that it has been able to implement the new rate, 
Hillridge is financially able to begin inaltiiig repairs and upgrades to its collection system on a 
more expedited schedule. The repairs to be made to Hillridge’s collection system are set forth 
on the quote issued by M L U - ~ ~ Y ’ S  Excavating. (See Attachment C). The quote of the cost to 
make these repairs to the collection system is estimated to be $290,000. Hillridge has authorized 
M~irpliy’s Excavating to begin iinpleineiitiiig the repairs to the collection system in September, 
201 1 Accordingly, pursuant to its Plan, Hillridge will spend the amount of $30,000 aiuiually 
over the next several years to make the repairs listed on Attachment C. Should additional 
monies be available, Hillridge will s p e d  more than this amount on an annual basis to inalte the 
planned repairs. Of course, any other deficiencies iii the collection system and/or WWTP that are 
identified in the future will be repaired coiisisteiit with this Plan. The repairs to the collection 
system will be made in the following order: 

1) 3400 La Follette -. large amount of brolteri pipe and water infiltration, replace 
approximately 10 ft of terra cotta pipe. 

2) 3913 San Marcos - approxiiiiately 15 ft of piping broken, large aniount of holes, 
gravel and infiltration. 



Mr. Jeffrey Schulxiiaixi 
September 27, 201 1 

8" main between Stoiiey Brook and the lift station at Kirby Lane - large hole in 
piping, next to creek replace 1 section. 

8807 Kirby Lane -just before lift station I. cracked and broken piping-7 locations. 

Large 1.5" main, just below San Marcus aiid Watterson Trail, has large ainount of 
roots in manhole and in eveiy other section of pipe - 176 ft long. 

Waltulla Court - water coming in at 4 locations, just before lift station. 

3913 Bonafay Court - multiple fractures above and below Inanhole - roots and 
water infiltration. 

3716 Bristol Oaks - large amount of roots and infiltration at 5 locations. 

3905 L,ethborough Court - repair broken piping below inailhole has large hole 
approximately 2 ft long - replace approximately 6 ft of brolteri terra cotta pipe. 

9 102 Lethborough - cracked pipes and large amount of roots. 

921 1 Lethborough - large amount of roots at 56 ft. downstream from manhole. 

3822 Shannon Run Trail - 8" main running to lift station and next to creek, I&I at 
3 locations. 

From maidiole at the elid of Lethborougli Court to 8 in. Main in ditchline, roots 
and cracked pipe 200 ft long. 

Intersection of Lacosta & Collingwood - roots and craclted pipes running entire 
length. 

8900 Stoney Brook - large hole in piping, water infiltration. 

8808 Avolidale - broken pipes and dropped aiid misaligned pipes. 

41 11 Stoiiey Brook - dropped and separated piping - replace 1 section. 

3904 Ronafay Court - replace Rad T connection aiid brolteii piping toaddress I&I. 

3700 Modesto - brolteii piping, replace 5 ft. 

8 5 17 Old Watterson Trail - replace brolteii piping just below manhole. 

Large Court - Large aiiiourit of roots at 6 locations, downstream from manhole. 
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22) 400.3 Stoney Brook - roots at 5 locations. 

23) 4002 Stoney Brook - bad roots at 3 locations. 

In addition to the above repairs, Hillridge has authorized Murphy's Excavating to 
conduct a visual inspection of the collection system to enslire that illegal connections are not 
contributing I & I to its collection system. For example, customers will be required to 
disconnect downspouts and sump purnps from the collection system. A copy of the notice of the 
inspection that will be delivered in October, 2011 to the customers of Hillridge is enclosed for 
your review. (See Attachment D). 

With the implementation of the above-described plan, Hillridge will be malting 
substantial repairdupgrades to its collection system, thereby eliminating a number of the issues 
experienced by Hillridge, including its I & I. 

Please contact me after you have reviewed this letter to discuss same. I look forward to 
speaking with you at that time. 

Robert C. Moore 

RCM/jlc 
cc: Sonja Ridge 


